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SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST FORM 

This form and the descriptive information in the application package constitute the contents of 
Initial Study pursuant to County Guidelines under Ordinance 3040 and Section 15063 of the State 
CEQA Guidelines. 
 
PROJECT LABEL: 
 

APNs: 0492-191-04  
USGS Quad: Saddleback Mountain Quadrangle 

Applicant: Beyond Food Mart, Inc. T, R, Section:  T10N, R06W, 5 

Location  40808 US 395, Kramer Junction  Thomas Bros:  

Project 
No: 

PROJ-2019-00052 Community 
Plan: 

None 

Rep Michael Ramirez LUZD: Rural Commercial (CR) 

Proposal: A Conditional Use Permit to construct 
and operate a service station with 14 
fueling pumps, a 7,250 square-foot 
structure that includes a convenience 
store with alcohol sales, a drive-thru 
restaurant and a canopy car wash on 
approximately 2.75-acre portion of a 
9.82-acre parcel. 

Overlays: FEMA Flood Zone D 
 
 

 
PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION: 

 

Lead agency: County of San Bernardino  
 Land Use Services Department 
 15900 Smoke Tree Street, Suite #131 
 Hesperia, CA 92345 
  
Contact person: Magda Gonzalez, Senior Planner  

Phone No: (760) 995- 8150 Fax No: (760) 995-8167 
E-mail: Magda.Gonzalez@lus.sbcounty.gov 

  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

Summary 

 
Beyond Food Mart (Applicant) is requesting the approval of a Conditional Use Permit to construct and 
operate a 14-island fueling station and a 7,250 square-foot convenience store with an attached drive-thru 
for food pick-up. The Project Site would occur on a 2.75-acre portion of a 9.82-acre site that is located at 
40808 State Highway 395 (US-395) (Assessor’s No. 0492-191-04). The Project Site occurs on the west 
side of US-395 just north of State Highway Route 58 (SR-58) at Kramer Junction (See Figure 1-Regional 
Location and Figure 2-Project Vicinity). Access to the site would be provided via an existing driveway and 
a new driveway both along US Hwy-395. 
 
The proposed fueling station would be composed of 14 fueling islands with 28 fuel dispensers and two 
underground storage tanks (USTs) including a 40,000-gallon split tank for storing 30,000 gallons of 
unleaded and 10,000 gallons of premium fuel, and a 22,000-gallon split tank for storing 12,000 gallons of 
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ethanol (E85), and 10,000 gallons of diesel. Ten of the 14 fueling islands would be located under a 5,480 
square-foot canopy on the northeast portion of the site, and the remaining four islands would be located 
under a 2,040 square-foot canopy on the southeast portion of the site (See Figure 3 Site Plan).  The 
Proposed Project would require a total of 12 employees.  
 
The Project would include 24,120 square feet of landscaping along the eastern and southern boundaries 
of the site as well as around the drive-thru que and a total of 38 parking spaces including two handicap-
accessible parking spaces. The maximum heights of the convenience store and canopies would not exceed 
29 feet. The Proposed Project also includes a bioretention basin on the northwest corner of the Project Site. 
The existing catch basin/sump pump inside the bioretention basin will serve as an overflow system for the 
proposed bioretention system. 

 
Surrounding Land Uses and Setting 
 
The Project Site is in unincorporated San Bernardino County Community of Kramer Junction. The County 
of San Bernardino Land Use Zoning Map show the Project Site is within the Rural Commercial (CR) zone. 
The 2.75-acre Project Site is surrounded by commercial uses to the north (Kramer Junction Antiques) 
followed by SR-58, US-395 to the east followed by an abandoned motel, vacant land to the west, and the 
Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe (ATSF) railroad tracks to the south. The following table, Table 1, lists the 
existing land uses and zoning district designations. 

 
Table 1 

Existing Land Use and Land Use Zoning Districts 

Location Existing Land Use Land Use Zoning District 

Project Site Restaurant (Astro 
Burger), small office for 
the former gas station, 
two single-family 
residences (one 
occupied and one 
vacant), and a water well 
and pump house 

Rural Commercial (CR) 

North Kramer Junction 
Antiques 

Rural Commercial (CR) 

South ATSF railroad tracks Rural Commercial (CR) 

East US-395, abandoned 
motel/dwelling  

Special Development-Residential (SD-RES) 

West Vacant Resource Conservation (RC) Government 
Owned Land 

Project Site Location, Existing Site Land Uses and Conditions 

The Project Site is located at 40808 US-395 (Assessor’s No. 0492-191-04). The Project Site occurs on the 
west side of US-395 just south of SR-58 at Kramer Junction. The Project Site is designated CR as identified 
in the San Bernardino County General Plan. The CR District allows for development of retail trade and 
personal services, repair services, lodging services, recreation and entertainment services, transportation 
services, and similar and compatible uses agriculture and residential uses allowed also but are secondary 
in importance. The Proposed Project is conditionally permitted within the CR District.  
 
According to a Phase I Archaeological Resource Assessment, dated January 24, 2020, prepared by Rincon 
Consultants, Inc., the 2.75-acre Project Site is currently developed with existing structures including: a 
restaurant (Astro Burger), small office for the former gas station, two single-family residences (one occupied 
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and one vacant), and a water well and pump house. According to the Phase I, the Project Site also 
contained five aboveground storage containers reported to contain water and other unknown items.  All on-
site structures would be removed to allow for development of the Proposed Project. The remaining 6.7 
acres of the 9.82-acre site is currently occupied by Kramer Junction Antiques which is composed of two 
structures including a family-owned antique shop and a warehouse that houses the family’s private Route 
66 memorabilia collection including antique gas pumps, signs and cars.  The warehouse is open to the 
public and provides office space for the antique shop. Current uses on the 6.7-acre portion of the 9.82-acre 
site would remain in place.  
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Proposed Site Plan 
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Vicinity Map 
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ADDITIONAL APPROVAL REQUIRED BY OTHER PUBLIC AGENCIES 

Federal: None; 
State of California: Lahontan, Caltrans; 
County of San Bernardino: Land Use Services Department-Planning, Building and Safety, and Land 
Development; Public Health-Environmental Health Services; Public Works: Surveyor, Traffic, and Solid 
Waste Management; County Fire: Community Safety Division and Hazardous Materials Division; 
Regional: Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District.  
Local: None 

Site Photograph 
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CONSULTATION WITH CALIFORNIA NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBES 

On February 19, 2020, the County of San Bernardino mailed notification pursuant to AB52 to the following 
tribes: Colorado River Indian Tribes, Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians, Morongo Band of Mission 
Indians, San Manuel Band of Mission Indians, and Fort Mojave Indian Tribe. Requests for consultations 
were due to the County by March 19, 2020. Table 2 – AB 52 Consultation Results, shows a summary of 
comments and responses.  

Table 1 - AB 52 Consultation 

Tribe 
Comment Letter 

Received 
Summary of Response Conclusion 

Travis Armstrong, Consulting 
Archaeologist, Morongo Band of 
Mission Indians  

March 2, 2020 No comment  Concluded 

Jessica Mauck, Cultural 
Resources Analyst, San Manuel 
Band of Mission Indians  

March 23, 2020 
Standard language,  
no concerns  

Concluded 

Darrel Mike, Tribal Chairman, 
Twenty-nine Palms Band of 
Mission Indians 

None  None  Concluded 

Anthony Madrigal, Jr., Tribal 
Grants Administrator/Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer, 
Twenty-nine Palms Band of 
Mission Indians  

None  None  Concluded 

Bryan Etsitty, Acting Director, 
Colorado River Indian Tribes 

None None Concluded 

Linda Otero, Director, Fort 
Mojave Indian Tribe 

None  None  Concluded 

Note: Conducting consultation early in the CEQA process allows tribal governments, lead agencies, and project 
proponents to discuss the level of environmental review, identify and address potential adverse impacts to tribal cultural 
resources, and reduce the potential for delay and conflict in the environmental review process. (See Public Resources 
Code section 21083.3.2.) Information may also be available from the California Native American Heritage Commission’s 
Sacred Lands File per Public Resources Code section 5097.96 and the California Historical Resources Information 
System administered by the California Office of Historic Preservation. Please also note that Public Resources Code 
section 21082.3(c) contains provisions specific to confidentiality. 
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EVALUATION FORMAT 

This Initial Study is prepared in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant 
to Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq. and the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of 
Regulations Section 15000, et seq.). Specifically, the preparation of an Initial Study is guided by Section 
15063 of the State CEQA Guidelines. This format of the study is presented as follows. The project is 
evaluated based on its effect on 20 major categories of environmental factors. Each factor is reviewed by 
responding to a series of questions regarding the impact of the project on each element of the overall factor. 
The Initial Study checklist provides a formatted analysis that provides a determination of the effect of the 
project on the factor and its elements. The effect of the project is categorized into one of the following four 
categories of possible determinations: 

Potentially 
Significant Impact 

Less than Significant  
With Mitigation Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

 
Substantiation is then provided to justify each determination. One of the four following conclusions 
is then provided as a summary of the analysis for each of the major environmental factors.  

1. No Impact: No impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 

2. Less than Significant Impact: No significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no 
mitigation measures are required. 

3. Less than Significant Impact with Mitigation Incorporated: Possible significant adverse impacts 
have been identified or anticipated and the following mitigation measures are required as a condition 
of project approval to reduce these impacts to a level below significant. The required mitigation 
measures are: (List of mitigation measures) 

4. Potentially Significant Impact: Significant adverse impacts have been identified or anticipated. An 
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) is required to evaluate these impacts, which are (List of the impacts 
requiring analysis within the EIR). 

At the end of the analysis the required mitigation measures are restated and categorized as being either 
self- monitoring or as requiring a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program. 
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ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 

The environmental factors checked below will be potentially affected by this project, involving at least one 
impact that is a "Potentially Significant Impact" as indicated by the checklist on the following pages. 

D Aesthetics D 
Agriculture and Forestry 

D Air Quality 
Resources 

D Biological Resources D Cultural Resources D Energy 

D Geology/Soils D 
Greenhouse Gas 

D 
Hazards & Hazardous 

Emissions Materials 

D Hydrology/Water Quality D Land Use/Planning D Mineral Resources 

D Noise D PoQulation/Housing D Public Services 

D Recreation D T ransQortation D Tribal Cultural Resources 

D Utilities/Service Systems D Wildfire D 
Mandatory Findings of 
Significance 

DETERMINATION: Based on this initial evaluation, the following finding is made: 

D 
The proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a 
NEGATIVE DECLARATION shall be prepared. 

� 
Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there shall not 
be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed 
to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION shall be prepared. 

D 
The proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required. 

The proposed project MAY have a "potentially significant impact" or "potentially significant unless 
mitigated" impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in 

D 
an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and 2) has been addressed by 
mitigatior;i measures based on the earlier analysis as described on attached sheets. An 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required, but it must analyze only the effects that remain 
to be addressed. 

Although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all 

D 
potentially significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE 
DECLARATION pursuant to applicable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated 
pursuant to that earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation 
measures that are imposed upon the proposed project, nothing further is required. 

June 26, 2020 

enior Planner) Date 

Signature: (Chris Warrick , Supervising Planner) 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

I. AESTHETICS – Except as provided in Public Resources Code Section 21099, would 
the project: 

 
a) 

 
Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic 
vista? 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

      
b) Substantially damage scenic resources, 

including but not limited to trees, rock 
outcroppings, and historic buildings within a 
state scenic highway? 

    

      
c) In non-urbanized areas, substantially degrade 

the existing visual character or quality of public 
views of the site and its surroundings? (Public 
views are those that are experienced from a 
publicly accessible vantage point). If the project 
is in an urbanized area, would the project 
conflict with applicable zoning and other 
regulations governing scenic quality? 

    

      
d) Create a new source of substantial light or 

glare, which will adversely affect day or 
nighttime views in the area? 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION: (Check  if project is located within the view-shed of any Scenic 

Route listed in the General Plan):  
San Bernardino General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

  
 

a), c) Less than Significant Impact. In the desert region of San Bernardino County 

native wildlife, vegetation, water and scenic vistas are considered as unique environmental 
features. Saddleback Mountain is approximately six miles northwest of the Project Site and is 
considered a scenic vista of the area. The Project Site is relatively flat with no immediate scenic 
vistas that the Proposed Project would have an adverse impact on. 
 
A Phase I Archaeological Resource Assessment, dated January 24, 2020, was completed by 
Rincon Consultants, Inc., for the Project Site to assess current conditions. The Project Site is 
part of Kramer Junction in the Mojave Desert of Southern California. The nearest community is 
the unincorporated area of Boron, which is located approximately six miles west of site on SR-
58. Land uses around Kramer Junction, including the site area, are primarily catered to 
commercial activities geared toward travelers, utility/maintenance uses, a small number of 
single-family residences, and vacant land. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not 
degrade visual character of public views and would comply with the County of San Bernardino 
Development Code Section 83.02.060. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified 
or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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 b) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site occurs adjacent to State Route 58 

(SR-58). SR-58 at Kramer Junction was subject to improvements beginning in 2018, as shown 
on the Caltrans District 8 Current Projects webpage. Available (digital) aerials for the Project Site 
online show that SR-58 was located south of the Project Site prior to the recent intersection 
realignment. SR-58 is now located north of the Project Site with aesthetic improvements to the 
on- and off-ramps and bridge. The current conditions at the Project Site are vacant/old structures 
and deteriorating asphalt. Development of the Proposed Project would contribute to the 
highway’s aesthetic improvements and scenic quality. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts 
are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

 d) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would include installation of 

exterior lighting that would be required to comply with County lighting standards. Glare that is 
anticipated from implementation of the Proposed Project would not be significant due to 
proposed building materials (i.e., non-glare, cement board). Furthermore, lighting associated 
with other commercial uses along US-395 and the old alignment of SR-58 would continue to be 
the major source of lighting for the area at night. No sensitive receptors occur in the vicinity of 
the Proposed Project. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and 
no mitigation measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

II. AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY RESOURCES - In determining whether impacts to 
agricultural resources are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to 
the California Agricultural Land Evaluation and Site Assessment Model (1997) prepared 
by the California Dept. of Conservation as an optional model to use in assessing impacts 
on agriculture and farmland. In determining whether impacts to forest resources, 
including timberland, are significant environmental effects, lead agencies may refer to 
information compiled by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
regarding the state’s inventory of forest land, including the Forest and Range 
Assessment Project and the Forest Legacy Assessment project; and forest carbon 
measurement methodology provided in Forest Protocols adopted by the California Air 
Resources Board. Would the project: 

      
a) Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmland, or 

Farmland of Statewide Importance (Farmland) 
as shown on the maps prepared pursuant to 
the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring 
Program of the California Resources Agency, 
to non-agricultural use? 

    

      
b) Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural 

use, or a Williamson Act contract? 
    

      
c) Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause 

rezoning of, forest land (as defined in Public 
Resources Code section 12220(g)), 
timberland (as defined by Public Resources 
Code section 4526), or timberland zoned 
Timberland Production (as defined by 
Government Code section 51104(g))? 

    

  
    

d) Result in the loss of forest land or conversion 
of forest land to non-forest use?     

  
    

e) Involve other changes in the existing 
environment which, due to their location or 
nature, could result in conversion of Farmland, 
to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest 
land to non-forest use? 
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SUBSTANTIATION: (Check  if project is located in the Important Farmlands Overlay):  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; California Department of Conservation 
Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program; Submitted Project Materials 

 
 

a) No Impact. According to the California Department of Conservation’s Important Farmland 

Finder Interactive Map, no prime farmland, unique farmland, or farmland of statewide importance 
occurs at the Project Site or within the immediate vicinity. The Proposed Project would not convert 
farmland to a non-agricultural use. No impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation 
measures are required. 

  

 b) No Impact. The Project Site is not under a Williamson Act Contract as identified in the latest 

map prepared by the California Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource 
Protection.  According to the Williamson Act Maps used by the Land Use Services Division, there 
are no active Williamson Act Contracts within the Kramer Junction region.  Therefore, no impacts 
are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. Therefore, no impacts are 
identified or anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 

 
 

 

 c) No Impact. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not conflict with existing zoning 

for, or cause rezoning of, forest land, timberland, or timberland zoned for Timberland Production 
because the Project Site is within the High Desert area of the County and there are no forest 
lands or timberlands in the region. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
 

 d) No Impact. The Project Site does not support forest land. Implementation of the Proposed 

Project would not result in loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-forest use. No 
impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 e) No Impact. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not result in the conversion of 

farmland to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest use. No impacts are 
identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

III. AIR QUALITY - Where available, the significance criteria established by the applicable 
air quality management district or air pollution control district might be relied upon to 
make the following determinations. Would the project: 

a) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the 
applicable air quality plan? 

    

      
b) Result in a cumulatively considerable net 

increase of any criteria pollutant for which the 
Project region is non-attainment under an 
applicable federal or state ambient air quality 
standard? 

    

      
c) Expose sensitive receptors to substantial 

pollutant concentrations? 
    

      
d) Result in other emissions (such as those leading 

to odors adversely affecting a substantial 
number of people? 

    

      

SUBSTANTIATION:(Discuss conformity with the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management Plan, 
if applicable): San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

  

  
a) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located in the Mojave Desert Air Basin 

(MDAB). The MDAB encompasses the desert portion of San Bernardino County. The Mojave Desert 
Air Quality Management District (MDAQMD) has jurisdiction over air quality issues and regulations 
within the MDAB. To assist local agencies in determining if a project’s emissions could pose a 
significant threat to air quality, the MDAQMD has prepared the California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) and Federal Conformity Guideline (August 2016). The air and dust emissions from the 
construction and operational use of the Proposed Project were evaluated and compared to the 
MDAQMD air quality thresholds to determine significance.  
 
Air emissions from the Proposed Project are subject to federal, State, and local rules and regulations 
implemented through provisions of the federal Clean Air Act, California Clean Air Act, and the rules 
and regulations of the California Air Resources Board (CARB) and MDAQMD. The federal Clean 
Air Act and California Clean Air Act were established in an effort to assure that acceptable levels of 
air quality are maintained. These levels are based upon health-related exposure limits and are 
referred to as National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and the California Ambient Air 
Quality Standards (CAAQS). The ambient air quality standards establish maximum allowable 
concentrations of specific pollutants in the atmosphere and characterize the amount of exposure 
deemed safe for the public. Areas that meet the standards are designated attainment and if found 
to be in violation of primary standards are designated as nonattainment areas.   
 
An Air Quality, Global Climate Change, and Energy Impact Analysis, dated March 31, 2020, was 
completed by Ganddini Group, Inc. (Ganddini) (available at the County offices for review), for the 
Proposed Project. The purpose of the impact analysis is to provide an assessment of the impacts 
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resulting from development of the Proposed Project and to identify mitigation measures that may be 
necessary to reduce potentially significant impacts. The Proposed Project will comply with all 
applicable MDAQMD construction and operational-source emission reduction rules and guidelines. 
Project construction and operational-source emissions would not cause or substantively contribute 
to violation of the CAAQS or NAAQS. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

  

  

 b) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project’s construction and operational 

emissions were screened using California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) version 2016.3.2 
prepared by the MDAQMD (available at the County offices for review). CalEEMod was used to 
estimate the on-site construction emissions. The emissions incorporate Rule 402 and 403 by default 
as required during construction. The criteria pollutants screened for include reactive organic gases 
(ROG), nitrous oxides (NOx), carbon monoxide (CO), sulfur dioxide (SO2), and particulates (PM10 
and PM2.5). Two of the analyzed pollutants, ROG and NOx, are ozone precursors. Both summer and 
winter season emission levels were estimated.  

 
Construction 
 
The proposed project is anticipated to start construction no sooner than November 2020 and take 
approximately eight months to complete. The project will be operational in 2021. Daily regional 
emissions during construction are forecasted by assuming a conservative estimate of construction 
activities (i.e., assuming all construction occurs at the earliest feasible date) and applying the mobile 
source and fugitive dust emissions factors. The input values used in this analysis were adjusted to 
be project-specific for the construction schedule and the equipment used was based on CalEEMod 
defaults. The CalEEMod program uses the EMFAC2014 computer program to calculate the 
emission rates specific for the MDAQMD portion of San Bernardino County for construction-related 
employee vehicle trips and the OFFROAD2011 computer program to calculate emission rates for 
heavy truck operations. EMFAC2014 and OFFROAD2011 are computer programs generated by 
CARB that calculates composite emission rates for vehicles. Emission rates are reported by the 
program in grams per trip and grams per mile or grams per running hour. Daily truck trips and 
CalEEMod default trip length data were used to assess roadway emissions from truck exhaust. The 
maximum daily emissions are estimated values for the worst case day and do not represent the 
emissions that would occur for every day of project construction. The maximum daily emissions are 
compared to the MDAQMD daily regional numeric indicators. Detailed construction equipment lists, 
construction scheduling, and emission calculations are provided in Appendix B of the Air Quality, 
Global Climate Change, and Energy Impact Analysis. 
 
Per MDAQMD Rule 1113 as amended on April 23, 2012, the architectural coatings that would be 
applied after January 1, 2013 will be limited to an average of 150 grams per liter or less. 
 
The phases of the construction activities which have been analyzed below for each phase are: (1) 
demolition, (2) site preparation, (3) grading, (4) construction, (5) paving, and (6) application of 
architectural coatings. Site preparation was needed over approximately 40 percent of the site to 
remove existing asphalt surfaces/hardscape only. Details pertaining to the project's construction 
timing and the type of equipment modeled for each construction phase are available in the 
CalEEMod output. 
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The construction-related criteria pollutant emissions for each phase are shown below in Table 3. 
Table 3 shows that none of the analyzed criteria pollutants would exceed the MDAQMD daily 
emissions thresholds. Additionally, the Proposed Project would comply with the CARB Air Toxics 
Control Measure that limits diesel powered equipment and vehicle idling to no more than 5 minutes 
at a location, and the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel Vehicle Regulation; compliance with these 
would minimize emissions of TACs during construction. Therefore, impacts from TACs during 
construction would be less than significant.  Therefore, a less than significant regional air quality 
impact would occur from construction of the proposed project.  
Table 3 below shows that none of the analyzed criteria pollutants would exceed MDAQMD daily 
emissions thresholds. 

 
 
 

Table 3 
Construction-Related Regional Pollutant Emissions 

 

Activity 

Pollutant Emissions (pounds/day) 

ROG NOx CO SO2 PM10 PM2.5 

Demolition 2.21 21.12 15.34 0.03 1.37 1.13 

Site Preparation 0.23 1.88 2.40 0.00 0.38 0.15 

Grading 1.98 21.38 10.44 0.02 3.67 2.26 

Building Construction 3.29 24.11 22.47 0.04 2.03 1.39 

Paving 1.72 10.70 12.48 0.02 0.78 0.59 

Architectural Coating 25.34 1.56 2.28 0.00 0.22 0.13 

Total for overlapping phases1 30.35 36.38 37.23 0.07 3.02 2.11 

MDAQMD Thresholds 137 137 548 137 82 82 

Exceeds Thresholds? No No No No No No 

Notes: 
Source: CalEEMod Version 2016.3.2 
(1) Construction, painting and paving phases may overlap. 

 
Compliance with MDAQMD Rules 402 and 403 

 
Although the Proposed Project does not exceed MDAQMD thresholds for construction emissions, 
the Project Applicant would be required to comply with all applicable MDAQMD rules and regulations 
as the MDAB is in non-attainment status for ozone and suspended particulates (PM10 and PM2.5 

(state)). The Project Applicant would be required to comply with Rules 402 nuisance and 403 fugitive 
dust, which require the implementation of Best Available Control Measures (BACMs) for each 
fugitive dust source, and the AQMP, which identifies Best Available Control Technologies (BACTs) 
for area sources and point sources. The BACMs and BACTs would include, but not be limited to the 
following: 
 

1. The Project Applicant shall ensure that any portion of the site to be graded shall be pre-
watered prior to the onset of grading activities. 

 
(a) The Project Applicant shall ensure that watering of the site or other soil 

stabilization method shall be employed on an on-going basis after the initiation of 
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any grading activity on the site. Portions of the site that are actively being graded 
shall be watered regularly (2x daily) to ensure that a crust is formed on the ground 
surface and shall be watered at the end of each workday. 

 
(b) The Project Applicant shall ensure that all disturbed areas are treated to prevent 

erosion until the site is constructed upon. 
 

(c) The Project Applicant shall ensure that landscaped areas are installed as soon 
as possible to reduce the potential for wind erosion. 

 
(d) The Project Applicant shall ensure that all grading activities are suspended during 

first and second stage ozone episodes or when winds exceed 25 miles per hour. 

 
During construction, exhaust emissions from construction vehicles and equipment and fugitive dust 
generated by equipment traveling over exposed surfaces, would increase NOX and PM10 levels in 
the area. Although the Proposed Project does not exceed MDAQMD thresholds during construction, 
the Project Applicant would be required to implement the following conditions as required by 
MDAQMD: 
 

2. To reduce emissions, all equipment used in grading and construction must be tuned 
and maintained to the manufacturer’s specification to maximize efficient burning of 
vehicle fuel. 

 
3. The Project Applicant shall ensure that existing power sources are utilized where 

feasible via temporary power poles to avoid on-site power generation during 
construction. 

 
4. The Project Applicant shall ensure that construction personnel are informed of ride 

sharing and transit opportunities. 
 
5. All buildings on the Project Site shall conform to energy use guidelines in Title 24 of 

the California Administrative Code. 
 
6. The Project Applicant shall maintain and effectively utilize and schedule on-site 

equipment in order to minimize exhaust emissions from truck idling. 
 
7. The Project Applicant shall comply with all existing and future CARB and MDAQMD 

regulations related to diesel-fueled trucks, which may include among others: 
(1) meeting more stringent emission standards; (2) retrofitting existing engines with 
particulate traps; (3) use of low sulfur fuel; and (4) use of alternative fuels or 
equipment. 

 

Operational  

The air quality impacts created by vehicle trips associated with the Proposed Project have been 
analyzed by inputting the project-generated vehicular trips from the TIA, prepared by Ganddini 
Group, Inc., for year 2021 into the CalEEMod Model. The TIA found that the Proposed Project will 
generate approximately 5,417 total trips (includes pass-by trip reduction) and with a net of 4,060 
total trips by reducing total trips by those associated with existing uses at the Project Site. A trip 
generation rate of 193.46 trips per fuel pump per weekday was used for the 28 vehicle fueling 
position gasoline service station with convenience market, which took into consideration the 
approximately 10.8 percent pass-by reduction. Emissions associated with the Proposed Project’s 
operational activities in comparison to MDAQMD annual thresholds are listed in Table 4 below: 
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Table 4 

Operation-Related Regional Pollutant Emissions 
 

Activity 

Pollutant Emissions (tons/year) 

ROG NOx CO SO2 PM10 PM2.5 

Area Sources1 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Energy Usage2 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Mobile Sources3 1.41 10.14 12.55 0.04 2.86 0.79 

Subtotal Emissions 1.46 10.14 12.55 0.04 2.86 0.79 

Existing Uses to be Removed -0.58 -2.99 -4.10 0.01 -0.89 -0.26 

Total Emissions 0.89 7.15 8.45 0.06 1.97 0.53 

MDAQMD Annual Thresholds 25 25 100 25 15 15 

Exceeds Threshold? No No No No No No 
Notes: 
Source: CalEEMod Version 2016.3.2. Annual Emissions 
(1) Area sources consist of emissions from consumer products, architectural coatings, and landscaping equipment. 
(2) Energy usage consists of emissions from generation of electricity and on-site natural gas usage. 
(3) Mobile sources consist of emissions from vehicles and road dust. 

As shown in Table 3 and Table 4, and described above, the construction and operational-source 
emissions would not exceed SCAQMD thresholds. Impacts would be less than significant, and no 
mitigation measures would be required. 
 

  

  

 c) Less than Significant Impact. The project operational-sourced emissions would not 

exceed applicable regional thresholds of significance established by the MDAQMD. Additionally, 
project-related trips will not cause or result in CO concentrations exceeding applicable state and/or 
federal standards (CO “hotspots). Project operational-source emissions would therefore not 
adversely affect sensitive receptors within the vicinity of the project. No significant adverse impacts 
are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

  

  

 d) Less than Significant Impact. Established requirements addressing construction 

equipment operations, and construction material use, storage, and disposal requirements act to 
minimize odor impacts that may result from construction activities. Moreover, construction-source 
odor emissions would be temporary, short-term, and intermittent in nature and would not result in 
persistent impacts that would affect substantial numbers of people. Potential construction-source 
odor impacts are therefore considered less than significant. No significant adverse impacts are 
identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES - Would the project: 

      
a) Have substantial adverse effects, either directly 

or through habitat modifications, on any species 
identified as a candidate, sensitive or special 
status species in local or regional plans, 
policies, or regulations, or by the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife or U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service? 

    

      
b) Have a substantial adverse effect on any 

riparian habitat or other sensitive natural 
community identified in local or regional plans, 
policies, and regulations or by the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife or US Fish and 
Wildlife Service? 

    

      
c) Have a substantial adverse effect on state or 

federally protected wetlands (including, but not 
limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) 
through direct removal, filling, hydrological 
interruption, or other means? 

    

      
d) Interfere substantially with the movement of any 

native resident or migratory fish or wildlife 
species or with established native resident or 
migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of 
native wildlife nursery sites? 

    

      
e) Conflict with any local policies or ordinances 

protecting biological resources, such as a tree 
preservation policy or ordinance? 

    

      
f) 
 

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted 
Habitat Conservation Plan, Natural Community 
Conservation Plan, or other approved local, 
regional or state habitat conservation plan? 
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SUBSTANTIATION:(Check if project is located in the Biological Resources Overlay or 
contains habitat for any species listed in the California Natural Diversity Database ):  
San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials; General 
Biological Resources Assessment  

  

  

a), e-f) No Impact. A General Biological Resources Assessment, dated January 7, 2020, was 

prepared for the Proposed Project by RCA Associates, Inc. (RCA) (available at the County offices 
for review). The assessment included a comprehensive data review and a field survey on the 
Project Site and surrounding areas. The property was evaluated for the presence of native 
habitats which could potentially support populations of special status wildlife species. A protocol 
survey was conducted for the desert tortoise, and a focused survey was also conducted for the 
presence of any burrows which could potentially be utilized by burrowing owls. A habitat 
assessment was also performed for the Mohave ground squirrel. The property was evaluated for 
the presence of sensitive habitats including stream channels, wetlands, vernal pools, riparian 
habitats, and jurisdictional areas. 

Based on data from Unite States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), California Department of 
Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), and a search of the California Natural Diversity Database (CNDDB, 
2017) for the Kramer Junction, California quadrangle, there are three special status wildlife 
species, one special status insect species, and four special status plant species that have been 
documented within the quadrangle. Wildlife species include desert tortoise (Gopherus agassizii), 
Mohave ground squirrel (Xerospermophilus mohavensis), and prairie falcon (Falco mexicanus). 
Plant species include desert cympoterus (Cymopterus deserticola), white pygmy-poppy (Canbya 
candida), Barstow woolly sunflower (Eriophyllum mohavense), and sagebrush loeflingia 
(Loejlingia squarrosa var. artemisiarum). The crotch bumble bee (Bombus crotchii) is the special 
status insect which has been documented in the area. 

The property supports very little vegetation due to past development activities. Vegetation 
observed included a few Russian thistle (Salsola tragus), yellow-green matchweed (Gulierrezia 
sarothrae), erodium (Erodium cicutarium), and brome grasses (Bromus sp.). A few desert willows 
(Chilopsis linearis) and sycamores (Platanus racemosa) were also planted around the single-
family dwellings. 

The site supports very few wildlife species with jackrabbits (Lepus californicus) and desert 
cottontails (Sylvilagus auduboni) as the only mammals observed during the field investigations. 
No reptiles were observed during the field investigations due to the time of year (i.e., December); 
although species common in the area include western whiptails (Cnemidophorus tigris) and side-
blotched lizards (Uta stansburiana). Bird species observed during the field investigations included 
mourning dove (Zenaida macroura), pigeon (Columba Livia domestica), and common raven 
(Corvus corax).  

The Project Site was evaluated for the presence of suitable habitat for the Burrowing Owl. 
Burrowing Owls utilize a variety of natural and modified habitats for nesting and foraging where 
the vegetation is low-growing. Typical habitats for the species include native and non-native 
grasslands, interstitial grassland within shrub lands, shrubs lands with low density cover, 
drainage ditches, earthen berms, pasture lands, and fallow fields. Burrowing owls typically utilize 
abandoned fossorial burrows which have been excavated by various mammals such as coyotes, 
foxes, ground squirrels, badgers, and dogs. Owls may also use man-made structures such as 
electrical vaults, cement culverts, man-made structures, and large debris piles. Although 
burrowing owls have not been documented in the area based on the CNDDB search, the species 
is relatively mobile and is known to occur throughout Southern California. Therefore, surveys 
were conducted for the species since it sometimes occurs in disturbed areas where suitable 
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burrows or man-made areas (i.e., debris piles, etc.) are present. However, no burrowing owls or 
owl sign was observed on the site or in any areas surrounding the site. 

A habitat assessment was initially conducted for the desert tortoise in conjunction with the general 
biological surveys. The purpose of the habitat assessment was to evaluate the habitat present 
on the site and to determine if the site supports suitable habitat for the species. The site does not 
support prime habitat for the species; however, a protocol survey was conducted for the species. 

A habitat assessment was performed for the Mohave ground squirrel as per CDFW protocol 
including an analysis of the on-site habitat, evaluation of local populations, and assessment of 
connectivity with habitats in the surrounding area which might support populations of the Mohave 
ground squirrel. 

The Federal and State listed wildlife species which have been documented in the surrounding 
region within approximately five miles of the site include the desert tortoise and Mohave ground 
squirrel. Neither of these species were observed on the site during the surveys, nor are either 
species expected to inhabit the site at present or in the future. Suitable habitat for the desert 
tortoise and the Mohave ground squirrel are absent from the property. The crotch bumble bee is 
a candidate for listing as endangered. However, the species is not expected to occur on the site 
given the absence of suitable plants which it requires such as milkweed, lupines, phacelias, and 
sage.  

There is one special status wildlife species and four special status plants species which have 
been documented within about five miles of the site. These species include prairie falcon, white 
pygmy-poppy, desert cymopterus, Barstow woolly sunflower, and sagebrush loeflingia. The 
prairie falcon typically hunts over open areas which support populations of its prey species which 
includes small mammals, birds, and reptiles; based on the past development which has occurred 
on the site, the property is not expected to provide suitable hunting habitat. None of the plant 
species were observed on the site during the field investigations nor are any of the species 
expected to occur on the site. As noted above, native vegetation was cleared from the site during 
past development activities and therefore the Project Site is not expected to provide suitable 
habitat for these plants. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation 
measures are required. 

 

  

  

 b), c) No Impact. The Project Site does not support riparian habitat. It was determined during 

the general biological assessment that it is not within a riparian area. Implementation of the 
Proposed Project would not result in impacts to riparian habitat. There are no other identified 
sensitive natural communities in the vicinity. No sensitive habitats such as blueline channels, 
vernal pools, or critical habitats for sensitive species were observed during the field 
investigations. Therefore, no impacts are identified or are anticipated and no mitigation measures 
are required. 

  

  

 d) No Impact. Wildlife movement and the fragmentation of wildlife habitat are recognized as 

critical issues that must be considered in assessing impacts to wildlife. In summary, habitat 
fragmentation is the division or breaking up of larger habitat areas into smaller areas that may or 
may not be capable of independently sustaining wildlife and plant populations. Wildlife movement 
(more properly recognized as species movement) is the temporal movement of individuals (plants 



Initial Study PROJ-2019-00052    
APN: 0492-191-04  
June 2020 

 

Page 22 of 65 

 

and animals) along diverse types of corridors. Wildlife corridors are especially important for 
connecting fragmented habitat areas. The property is bordered in an area where wildlife 
movement is restricted by roads, other infrastructure, and commercial development. Impacts to 
regional wildlife movement are not expected. The site is in a partially developed area where 
habitat fragmentation has already occurred. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated 
and no mitigation measures are required.  
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

V. CULTURAL RESOURCES - Would the project: 

      

a) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of a historical resource 
pursuant to §15064.5? 

    

      

b) Cause a substantial adverse change in the 
significance of an archaeological resource 
pursuant to §15064.5? 

    

      

c) Disturb any human remains, including 
those outside of formal cemeteries? 

     
 
 

 

  

 

SUBSTANTIATION: (Check if the project is located in the Cultural  or Paleontologic  
Resources overlays or cite results of cultural resource review): San Bernardino County 
General Plan, 2007; Cultural Historical Resources Information System (CHRIS), South 
Central Coast Information Center, California State University, Fullerton; Submitted 
Project Materials 

  

 a), b) Less than Significant with Mitigation Incorporated. An Archaeological 

Resource Assessment, dated January 24, 2020, was prepared for the Proposed Project by 
Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon) and an April 24, 2020 update to the report was prepared to 
address an historic evaluation of the properties on-site (available at the County offices for 
review). Rincon conducted a search of the California Historical Resources Information System 
(CHRIS) at the South-Central Coastal Information Center (SCCIC) located at the California State 
University, Fullerton. The search was performed to identify previously recorded cultural 
resources, as well as previously conducted cultural resources studies within the project site and 
a 0.5-mile radius surrounding it. The CHRIS search included a review of the National Register of 
Historic Places (NRHP), the California Register of Historical Resources (CRHR), the Office of 
Historic Preservation Historic Properties Directory, the California Inventory of Historic Resources, 
and the Archaeological Determinations of Eligibility list. 

The SCCIC records search identified 34 previously recorded cultural resources within a 0.5-mile 
radius of the Project Site; two resources were noted within the Project Site. Additionally, 26 
previously conducted cultural resources studies have been performed within a 0.5-mile radius of 
the Project Site. One study (CA-SB-07381) has been completed within the current project site. 

Rincon completed a review of historical topographic maps and aerial imagery to ascertain the 
development history of the Project Site. Aerial imagery available from 1952 depict the Project 
Site as an agricultural field (NETR Online 2020). Aerial imagery from 1972-1995 depicts the 
Project Site during development to its current condition (NETR Online 2020). Historical 
topographic maps from 1958-1976 depicts the development of structures on the Project Site 
(NETR Online 2020).  
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Rincon conducted a pedestrian field survey of the Project Site on January 13, 2020. Most of the 
Project Site has been previously disturbed by the construction of the existing buildings, 
transmission line, and adjacent construction of the railroad and US-395. Areas of exposed 
ground were inspected for prehistoric artifacts (e.g., flaked stone tools, tool-making debris, stone 
milling tools, ceramics, fire-affected rock), ecofacts (marine shell and bone), soil discoloration 
that might indicate the presence of a cultural midden, soil depressions, and features indicative 
of the former presence of structures or buildings (e.g., standing exterior walls, postholes, 
foundations) or historic debris (e.g., metal, glass, ceramics). Ground disturbances such as 
burrows and drainages were also visually inspected. 

Based on the results of the cultural resources records search and pedestrian field survey, no 
archaeological resources were identified within the Project Site. Rincon noted several historic-
age structures within the Project Site. Both residences on the Project Site have been highly 
modified since their initial construction such that they no longer represent a cohesive 
architectural style. The extant commercial buildings exhibit minimal features commonly 
associated with examples of automobile-related architecture (property types: restaurant and 
service station); these include their simple form, sitting on the property and extant signage. 
Despite the presence of some of these features, the buildings are not excellent examples of auto-
related development when examined within the context of Southern California or San Bernardino 
County, in which many more characteristic examples exist. In addition, neither building embodies 
a particular architectural style. The research conducted for this study did not suggest that the 
subject property may yield information deemed important to history or prehistory.  

Grading and construction activities may uncover unknown cultural resources. Therefore, a 
possible significant adverse impact has been identified or anticipated and the following mitigation 
measures are required as a condition of Project approval to reduce the impacts to a level below 
significant. The required mitigation measure is: 

Mitigation Measure CR-1: In the event that cultural resources are discovered during project 

activities, all work in the immediate vicinity of the find (within a 60-foot buffer) shall cease and 
a qualified archaeologist meeting Secretary of Interior standards shall be hired to assess the 
find. Work on the other portions of the project outside of the buffered area may continue during 
this assessment period. Additionally, the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Cultural 
Resources Department (SMBMI) shall be contacted, as detailed within TCR-1, regarding any 
pre-contact finds and be provided information after the archaeologist makes his/her initial 
assessment of the nature of the find, so as to provide Tribal input with regards to significance 
and treatment. 
 

Mitigation Measure CR-2: If significant pre-contact cultural resources, as defined by CEQA 

(as amended, 2015), are discovered and avoidance cannot be ensured, the archaeologist shall 
develop a Monitoring and Treatment Plan, the drafts of which shall be provided to SMBMI for 
review and comment, as detailed within TCR-1. The archaeologist shall monitor the remainder 
of the project and implement the Plan accordingly. 
 
 

  

  

 c) Less than Significant with Mitigation. Construction activities, particularly grading, 

could potentially disturb human remains interred outside of a formal cemetery. Field surveys 
conducted as part of the Archaeological Resource Assessment did not encounter any evidence 
of human remains. The Project Site is not located on or near a known cemetery, and no human 
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remains are anticipated to be disturbed during the construction stage. However, the discovery of 

human remains is always a possibility during ground-disturbing activities. A possible significant 
adverse impact has been identified or anticipated and the following mitigation measure is 
required as a condition of project approval to reduce the impact to a level below significant. The 
required mitigation measure is:  

Mitigation Measure CR-3: If human remains or funerary objects  are encountered during any 

activities associated with the project, work in the immediate vicinity (within a 100-foot buffer of 
the find) shall cease and the County Coroner shall be contacted pursuant to State Health and 
Safety Code §7050.5 and that code enforced for the duration of the project. 
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VI. ENERGY – Would the project:     

      

a) Result in potentially significant 
environmental impact due to wasteful, 
inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of 
energy resources, during project 
construction or operation? 

    

      

b) Conflict with or obstruct a state or local 
plan for renewable energy or energy 
efficiency? 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION: San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007;Submitted Materials   

  

 a) Less than Significant. Electricity: Southern California Edison (SCE) provides electricity 

to the Project Site. The Project Site is developed with five existing structures, of which two are 
currently occupied. Development of the Proposed Project would result in a continued need for 
electricity. The Proposed Project’s demand is expected to be sufficiently served by the existing 
SCE electrical facilities.  
 
According to the California Energy Commission’s Energy Report Generator for the San 
Bernardino County Planning Area, Non-Residential Sector for the year 2018, the Non-Residential 
Sector was responsible for 10,189.923519 GWh of electricity consumption in the San Bernardino 
County Planning Area. The Proposed Project is estimated to annually consume 0.01711 GWh. 
The Proposed Project’s estimated annual electricity consumption compared to the 2018 annual 
electricity consumption of the overall Non-Residential Sector in the San Bernardino County 
Planning Area would account for approximately 0.000168 percent of total electricity consumption. 
Total electricity demand in SCE’s service area is estimated to increase by approximately 12,000 
Gigawatt hours (GWh)— between the years 2015 and 2026. The increase in electricity demand 
from the Proposed Project would therefore represent an insignificant percent of the overall 
demand in the San Bernardino County Planning Area. The Proposed Project’s electrical demand 
is not expected to significantly impact SCE’s level of service.  
 
The Proposed Project has been designed to comply with the 2019 Building Energy Efficiency 
Standards. The County San Bernardino would review and verify that the Proposed Project plans 
would comply with the most current version of the Building and Energy Efficiency Standards. The 
Proposed Project would also be required adhere to CALGreen, which establishes planning and 
design standards for sustainable developments, and energy efficiency. These sustainable 
features would be incorporated into the Proposed Project in which may include high energy 
efficiency insulation, wall assemblies and windows to maximize insultation of cool or warm 
temperature; Cool roof concrete roof tiles; Radiant barrier roof sheathing; and energy efficiency 
heating and cooling systems. The development of the Proposed Project is not anticipated to 
conflict with achievement of the 60 percent Renewable Portfolio Standard established in in the 
current SB 100. SCE and other electricity retailer’s SB 100 goals include that end-user electricity 
use such as residential and commercial developments use would decrease from current 
emission estimates. The Proposed Project would not result in a significant impact due to wasteful, 
inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project construction or 
operation and no mitigation measures are recommended. 
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Natural Gas: The Proposed Project and surrounding area are serviced by Southern California 
Gas Company (SoCalGas). The Project Site is currently developed and has some demand on 
natural gas. The development of the Proposed Project would result in a continued demand of 
natural gas. The Proposed Project’s demand is expected to be sufficiently served by the existing 
SoCalGas facilities for providing natural gas. The commercial demand of natural gas is 
anticipated to decrease from approximately 81 billion cubic feet (bcf) to 65 Bcf between the years 
2015 to 2035. According to the California Energy Commission’s Energy Report Generator for 
San Bernardino County Planning Area, Non-Residential Sector from the year 2018, the Non-
Residential Sector was responsible for 268.614328 million Therms of natural gas consumption 
in the San Bernardino County Planning Area. The Proposed Project is estimated to annually 
consume 0.001218 million Therms. The Proposed Project’s estimated annual natural gas 
consumption compared to the 2018 annual natural gas consumption of the overall Non-
Residential Sector in the San Bernardino County Planning Area would account for approximately 
0.000453 percent of total natural gas consumption. Therefore, the natural gas demand from the 
Proposed Project would represent an insignificant percentage to the overall demand in the San 
Bernardino County Planning Area. The Proposed Project would not result in a significant impact 
due to wasteful, inefficient, or unnecessary consumption of energy resources, during project 
construction or operation and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

  

  

 b) Less than Significant Impact. Project design and operation would comply with the 

County of San Bernardino Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Plan, and the State Building 
Energy Efficiency Standards related to appliance efficiency regulations, and green building 
standards as noted above.  The County San Bernardino would review and verify that the 
Proposed Project plans would comply with the most current version of the Building and Energy 
Efficiency Standards. Project development would not cause inefficient, wasteful and 
unnecessary energy consumption, and no adverse impact would occur.  
 
The Proposed Project would not conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation of an 
agency adopted to reduce GHG emissions, including Title 24, AB 32, and SB 32; therefore, the 
Project is consistent with AB 32, which aims to decrease emissions statewide to 1990 levels by 
to 2020. The Proposed Project would not conflict with or obstruct a state or local plan for 
renewable energy or energy efficiency and therefore no impact would occur and no mitigation 
measures are recommended.  
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VII. GEOLOGY AND SOILS - Would the project:     

      
a) Directly or indirectly cause potential 

substantial adverse effects, including the risk 
of loss, injury, or death involving: 

    

      
 i. Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as 

delineated on the most recent Alquist-
Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map 
Issued by the State Geologist for the area 
or based on other substantial evidence of 
a known fault? Refer to Division of Mines 
and Geology Special Publication 42. 

    

      
 ii. Strong seismic ground shaking?     
      
 iii. Seismic-related ground failure, including 

liquefaction? 
    

      

 iv. Landslides?     
      
b) Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss 

of topsoil? 
    

      
c) Be located on a geologic unit or soil that is 

unstable, or that would become unstable as 
a result of the project, and potentially result in 
on or off site landslide, lateral spreading, 
subsidence, liquefaction or collapse? 

    

      
d) Be located on expansive soil, as defined in 

Table 18-1-B of the Uniform Building Code 
(1994), creating substantial direct or indirect 
risks to life or property? 

    

      

e) Have soils incapable of adequately 
supporting the use of septic tanks or 
alternative wastewater disposal systems 
where sewers are not available for the 
disposal of wastewater? 

    

      
f) Directly or indirectly destroy a unique 

paleontological resource or site or unique 
geologic feature?  
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SUBSTANTIATION: (Check  if project is located in the Geologic Hazards Overlay 

District): San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted 
Project Materials 
 

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

  

a) i) Less than Significant. The nearest fault to the Project Site is the South Lockhart Fault 

in the Helendale-South Lockhart Fault Zone according to the California Department of 
Conservation California Geological Survey Interactive Map. The South Lockhart Fault occurs 
approximately 3.5 miles east of the Project Site. There is no identified fault that occurs on or 
near the Project Site. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and 
no mitigation measures are required. 

  

ii) Less than Significant Impact. Seismic ground shaking is a frequent occurrence 

throughout San Bernardino County. The Project Site is surrounded by multiple earthquake faults 
including the South Lockhart Fault approximately 3.5 miles east of the Project Site, the Garlock 
Fault approximately 34 miles north of the Project Site and the San Andreas Fault approximately 
45 miles south of the Project Site. During the life of the Proposed Project, seismic activity 
associated with the active faults can be expected to generate moderate to strong ground shaking 
at the Project Site. As is required by the Uniform Building Code, construction of the structures 
on the Proposed Project will comply with the California Building Code (CBC) and would ensure 
that potential impacts from seismic events are reduced to the least extent possible. As a 
mandatory condition of project approval, the Proposed Project would be required to construct 
proposed structures in accordance with the California Building Code (CBC) which is established 
by the California Building Standards Code. The code is also known as Title 24, Part 2 of the 
California Code of Regulations. The CBC is designed to preclude significant adverse effects 
associated with strong seismic ground shaking. With mandatory compliance of standard design 
and construction measures, potential impacts would be reduced to a less than significant and 
the Proposed Project would not expose people or structures to substantial adverse effects, 
including loss, injury or death, involving seismic ground shaking. Therefore, no significant 
adverse impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

  
iii) No Impact. Liquefaction is a process whereby strong earthquake shaking causes sediment 

layers that are saturated with groundwater to lose strength and behave as a fluid. Ground failure 
associated with liquefaction can result in severe damage to structures. As demonstrated by San 
Bernardino County’s Geologic Hazards Overlay Map EHFH C, the Project Site is not located in 
an area at risk for liquefaction. Therefore, no impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
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iv) No Impact. Seismically induced landslides and other slope failures are common 

occurrences during or soon after earthquakes. As demonstrated by San Bernardino County’s 
Geologic Hazards Overlay Map EHFH C, the Project Site is not located in an area at risk for 
landslides. Therefore, no impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures 
are required. 
 

 

b) 

 
 

Less than Significant Impact. During the development of the Project Site, which would 

include disturbance of 2.75 acres, project-related dust may be generated due to the operation of 
machinery on-site or due to high winds. Additionally, erosion of soils could occur due to a storm 
event. Development of the Proposed Project would disturb more than one acre of soil; therefore, 
the Proposed Project is subject to the requirements of the State Water Resources Control Board 
General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with Construction Activity 
(Construction General Permit Order 2009-2009-DWQ). Construction activity subject to this 
permit includes clearing, grading, and disturbances to the ground such as stockpiling or 
excavation. The Construction General Permit requires the development and implementation of 
a Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The SWPPP must list Best Management 
Practices (BMPs) to avoid and minimize soil erosion. Adherence to BMPs is anticipated to ensure 
that the Proposed Project does not result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil. No 
significant adverse impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
 

 

  

c) Less than Significant Impact. Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is relatively 

flat with no prominent geologic features occurring on or within the vicinity of the Project Site. 
Review of the County of San Bernardino General Plan Geologic Hazard Overlay Map EHFH C 
showed that the Project Site is located in an area with no risk of susceptibility to become unstable 
as a result of on- or off-site landslide. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

 

  

d) Less than Significant Impact. As described in the Phase I Archaeological Resources 

Assessment, January 24, 2020, completed by Rincon Consultants, Inc. (available at the County 
offices for review), the Project Site is part of a northwest to southeast trending valley bound by 
upland of Pleistocene older alluvium to the northeast and Jurassic-Cretaceous quartz Monzonite 
rocks of the Kramer Hills to the northwest (Dibblee,1967). The site area is underlain by Holocene 
or late Pleistocene sandy alluvium which in turn overlies older, Plio-Pleistocene clayey 
sediments. In addition to the surficial deposits, artificial fills composed of various materials are 
likely to be present at certain areas of the site e.g. cavities of former USTs and pipe trenches 
associated with the former gas station. Expansive soils are fine-grained silts and clays which are 
subject to swelling and contracting. The amount of this swelling and contracting is subject to the 
amount of fine-grained clay materials present in the soils and the amount moisture either 
introduced or extracted from the soils. The regional soil of the Project Site is not known to be 
expansive in nature. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and 
no mitigation measures are required. 
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e) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would connect to the existing sewer 

line onsite that is connected to a leach field. No additional septic tanks or alternative wastewater 
disposal is proposed. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation 
measures are required. 

 

  

f) Less than Significant with Mitigation. As part of the Archaeological Resource 

Assessment, no paleontological resources were encountered. Although the Project Site does 
not visibly contain a unique paleontological resource or site or unique geologic feature, grading 
could expose resources that may exist below the surface. Therefore, possible significant adverse 
impacts have been identified or anticipated and the following mitigation measure is required as a 
condition of project approval to reduce these impacts to a level below significant. The required 
mitigation measure is: 

 
Mitigation Measure GEO-1: If encountered, all identified and/or recovered 
paleontological/fossil specimens must be professionally researched, analyzed, reported, and 
curated in accordance with the San Bernardino County Museum policies and guidelines. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Issues 
Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

VIII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS – Would the project: 

 
a) 

 
Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either 
directly or indirectly, that may have a 
significant impact on the environment? 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
b) 

 
Conflict with any applicable plan, policy or 
regulation of an agency adopted for the 
purpose of reducing the emissions of 
greenhouse gases? 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

SUBSTANTIATION:  
San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 
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a), b) 

 

Less than Significant Impact. The County’s Greenhouse Gas Emissions Reduction Plan 

(GHG Plan) was adopted on December 6, 2011 and became effective on January 6, 2012.  The 
GHG Plan establishes a GHG emissions reduction target for the year 2020 that is 15 percent 
below 2007 emissions.  The plan is consistent with AB 32 and sets the County on a path to 
achieve more substantial long-term reductions in the post-2020 period.  Achieving this level of 
emissions will ensure that the contribution to greenhouse gas emissions from activities covered 
by the GHG Plan will not be cumulatively considerable.   

In 2007, the California State Legislature adopted Senate Bill 97 (SB97) requiring that the CEQA 
Guidelines be amended to include provisions addressing the effects and mitigation of GHG 
emissions.  New CEQA Guidelines have been adopted that require: inclusion of a GHG analyses 
in CEQA documents; quantification of GHG emissions; a determination of significance for GHG 
emissions; and, adoption of feasible mitigation to address significant impacts. The CEQA 
Guidelines [Cal. Code of Regulations Section 15083.5 (b)] also provide that the environmental 
analysis of specific projects may be tiered from a programmatic GHG plan that substantially 
lessens the cumulative effect of GHG emissions.  If a public agency adopts such a programmatic 
GHG Plan, the environmental review of subsequent projects may be streamlined. A project’s 
incremental contribution of GHG emissions will not be considered cumulatively significant if the 
project is consistent with the adopted GHG plan. The Proposed Project would require a 
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) which would allow for operation of the Proposed Project and 
confirm compliance with General Plan allowable land uses. Analysis of the Proposed Project’s 
construction GHG emissions and operational GHG emissions was conducted for the Proposed 
Project in the Air Quality, Global Climate Change, and Energy Impact Analysis, dated March 31, 
2020, that was completed by Ganddini Group, Inc. (Ganddini), in association with buildout under 
the existing General Plan land use zoning designations to provide a long-term emissions 
comparison. GHG emissions associated with the Proposed Project’s construction and 
operational activities in comparison to buildout of the Project Site under the existing General 
Plan land use zoning designations are listed in Table 5, below: 

Table 5 
Project-Related Greenhouse Gas Emissions 

(MT Per Year) 
Proposed Project 

Source CO2 CH4 N2O 

Area1 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Energy2 11.95 0.00 0.00 

Mobile3 4,054.65 0.29 0.00 

Waste4 3.06 0.18 0.00 

Water5 2.47 0.01 0.00 

Construction6 9.33 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal Emissions 4,081.47 0.49 0.00 

-Existing uses to be Removed -1,302.97 -0.70 0.00 

Total Net Emissions 2,778.50 -0.21 0.00 

MDAQMD GHG Thresholds 100,000 

County Threshold 3,000 

Significant No 

                  Notes: 

     Source: CalEEMod Version 2016.3.2  

     (1) Area sources consist of GHG emissions from consumer products, architectural coatings, and landscape equipment. 

     (2) Energy usage consist of GHG emissions from electricity and natural gas usage. 

     (3) Mobile sources consist of GHG emissions from vehicles. 

     (4) Solid waste includes the CO2 and CH4 emissions created from the solid waste placed in landfills. 

     (5) Water includes GHG emissions from electricity used for transport of water and processing of wastewater. 

     (6) Construction GHG emissions CO2e based on a 30-year amortization rate. 



Initial Study PROJ-2019-00052    
APN: 0492-191-04  
June 2020 

 

Page 33 of 65 

 

As shown in Table 5, construction and operational GHG emissions produced from the Proposed 
Project would not exceed the County’s established GHG thresholds of significance. Therefore, 
the Proposed Project would not generate GHG emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may 
have a significant impact on the environment.  

The proposed project is not anticipated to conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation 
of an agency adopted for the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases. Any 
project that does not exceed 3,000 MTCO2e per year will be considered to be consistent with 
the Plan and determined to have a less than significant individual and cumulative impact for GHG 
emissions. The Proposed Project is expected to comply with the performance standards for 
commercial uses as detailed in the County of San Bernardino Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Reduction Plan. The Proposed Project will not result in substantial emissions of greenhouse 
gases and will not conflict with the Green County initiatives. Therefore, no significant adverse 
impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

IX.      HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS – Would the project: 
 

      
a) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 

environment through the routine transport, use, 
or disposal of hazardous materials? 

    

      
b) Create a significant hazard to the public or the 

environment through reasonably foreseeable 
upset and accident conditions involving the 
release of hazardous materials into the 
environment? 

    

      

c) Emit hazardous emissions or handle 
hazardous or acutely hazardous materials, 
substances, or waste within one-quarter mile of 
an existing or proposed school? 

    

      
d) Be located on a site which is included on a list 

of hazardous materials sites compiled pursuant 
to Government Code Section 65962.5 and, as 
a result, would it create a significant hazard to 
the public or the environment? 

    

      
e) For a project located within an airport land use 

plan or, where such a plan has not been 
adopted, within two miles of a public airport or 
public use airport, would the project result in a 
safety hazard or excessive noise for people 
residing or working in the project area? 

    

      

f) Impair implementation of or physically interfere 
with an adopted emergency response plan or 
emergency evacuation plan? 

    

      
g) Expose people or structures, either directly or 

indirectly, to a significant risk of loss, injury or 
death involving wildland fires? 
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SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 
 

a) 

 
 

Less than Significant Impact. Any business that handles a hazardous material in 

quantities at or exceeding 55 gallons, 500 pounds, or 200 cubic feet (compressed gas) at any one 
time in or generates any amount of hazardous waste must obtain hazardous material and/or 
hazardous waste permits.  The Project Proponent shall submit a hazardous materials business 
plan using the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) to the San Bernardino County 
Fire Protection District for review to determine the applicable permits required for the Proposed 
Project. Underground storage tank (UST) systems storing hazardous substances in the County 
of San Bernardino shall conform to standards issued by the San Bernardino County Fire 
Protection District. Written approval shall be obtained from this Department prior to the installation 
of any new UST system(s) and/or modifications to existing UST systems. Prior to installation, 
plans for underground storage tank systems shall be reviewed and approved by Office of the Fire 
Marshal, Hazardous Materials Division. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified 
or anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

 

b) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would not create a significant hazard 

to the public or the environment through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions 
involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment, because any use or 
construction activity that might use hazardous materials is subject to permit and inspection by the 
Hazardous Materials Division of the County Fire Department. In addition, since hazardous 
materials are proposed on-site for operational purposes, the Proposed Project is subject to permit 
and inspection by the Hazardous Materials Division of the County Fire Department, as required 
by Health and Safety Code Section 25507, which requires a business plan for emergency 
response to a release or threatened release of a hazardous material in accordance with the 
standards prescribed in the regulations adopted pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 
25503. Safety procedures associated with such hazards shall be clearly posted and personnel 
shall be properly trained in these procedures. Adequate fire alarms, fire-fighting and fire 
suppression equipment and devices must be provided on-site in accordance with the 
requirements of the California Building Code and the Uniform Fire Code requirements, and all 
applicable statutes, codes, ordinances, and standards of the San Bernardino County Fire 
Department. Compliance with regulations and standard protocols during the storage, 
transportation, and usage of any hazardous materials would ensure no substantial impacts would 
occur. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation 
measures are required. 

 

 

 

c) Less than Significant Impact. The nearest school to the Project Site occurs almost seven 

miles to the west at 12444 Roberts Avenue in Boron, California. There are no schools within one-
quarter mile of the Project Site. The Proposed Project includes a 14-pump fueling station with a 
total of 62,000 gallons of underground storage tanks (UST). All operations of the fuel island and 
storage tanks would be required to comply with all federal, state and local laws regulating the 
management and use of hazardous materials. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated 
and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

  

d) No Impact. The Project Site is not located on site included on the list of hazardous material 

sites complied pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5 by the California Department of 
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 Toxic Substances Control’s EnviroStor data management system (accessed March 26, 2020). 
Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

e) 

No Impact. The Project Site is not located within the vicinity of a private or public airstrip. The 

nearest airport is the Edwards Air Force Base approximately 22 miles southwest of the Project 
Site. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

  

f) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site does not contain any emergency facilities; 

however, the Project Site is located south of the SR-58 and is on the west side of the US-395. 
Both State Routes are designated by the County of San Bernardino as evacuation routes in the 
desert region, discussed further in Section XX (a) of this document. Implementation of the 
Proposed Project would not impair or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response 
plan or emergency evacuation plan and would comply with Goal S9 of the County of San 
Bernardino’s General Plan to ensure impacts to the County’s emergency evacuation plan are 
reduced to a less than significant level. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
  

 

  

g) No Impact. As identified by San Bernardino County’s Hazard Overlay Map EHFHB (Kramer 

Junction), the Project Site is not located within a Fire Safety Area. Furthermore, the Project Site 
is located in a region which is developed primarily with commercial development; wildland is not 
located within the vicinity. Therefore, the Proposed Project would not expose people or structures 
to a significant risk of loss, injury or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are 
adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed with wildlands. No impacts are 
identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

 

 

  
 



Initial Study PROJ-2019-00052    
APN: 0492-191-04  
June 2020 

 

Page 37 of 65 

 

  
Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

X. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY - Would the project: 

      
a) Violate any water quality standards or waste 

discharge requirements or otherwise 
substantially degrade surface or ground water 
quality? 

    

b) Substantially decrease groundwater supplies 
or interfere substantially with groundwater 
recharge such that the project may impede 
sustainable groundwater management of the 
basin? 

    

c) Substantially alter the existing drainage 

pattern of the site or area, including through 

the alteration of the course of a stream or river 

or through the addition of impervious surfaces, 

in a manner which would: 

    

 i. result in substantial erosion or siltation 
on- or off-site; 

    

 ii. substantially increase the rate or 
amount of surface runoff in a manner 
which would result in flooding on or 
offsite; 

    

 iii. create or contribute runoff water which 
would exceed the capacity of existing or 
planned stormwater drainage systems 
or provide substantial additional 
sources of runoff; or 

    

 iv. impede or redirect flood flows? 
    

d) In flood hazard, tsunami, or seiche zones, risk 
release of pollutants due to project 
inundation? 

    

e) Conflict with or obstruct implementation of a 
water quality control plan or sustainable 
groundwater management plan? 
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SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

 

a) 

 

 
Less than Significant Impact. The Kramer Junction Community is located in the Mojave 

Basin Watershed Planning Area and draws its water supplies from the Alto and Estes portions 
of the Mojave groundwater basin. The Project Site discharges stormwater into a watershed 
managed by the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board. 
 
The Proposed Project is subject to the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System 
(NPDES) permit requirements. The State of California is authorized to administer various 
aspects of the NPDES. Construction activities covered under the State’s General Construction 
permit include removal of vegetation, grading, excavating, or any other activity that causes the 
disturbance of one acre or more. The General Construction permit required recipients to reduce 
or eliminate non-storm water discharges into stormwater systems, and to develop and implement 
a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The purpose of an SWPPP is to: 1) identify 
pollutant sources that may affect the quality of discharges of stormwater associated with 
construction activities; and 2) identify, construct and implement stormwater pollution control 
measures to reduce pollutants in stormwater discharges from the construction site during and 
after construction. 
 
The RWQCB has issued an area-wide NPDES Storm Water Permit for the County of San 
Bernardino, the San Bernardino County Flood Control District, and the unincorporated cities of 
San Bernardino County. The implementation of NPDES permits ensure that the State’s 
mandatory standards for the maintenance of clean water and the federal minimums are met. 
Soil erosion and sedimentation impacts would be reduced to less than significant through 
implementation of the Best Management Practices (BMPs) detailed in a SWPP and through 
periodic inspections by the RWQCB. 

The Proposed Project would utilize the existing on-site septic system. Continued use of the on-
site septic system for the Proposed Project will require inspection and approval from the County 
of San Bernardino Environmental Health Services. Once approved it will be submitted to the 
RWQCB for review and approval. The Proposed Project’s design incorporates measures to 
diminish impacts to water quality to an acceptable level as required by state and federal 
regulations and is not expected to violate any water quality standards or waste discharge 
requirements. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
 
 

 

 

b) 

 
 
 

Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is under jurisdiction of the Mojave Water 

Agency (MWA), which was appointed Watermaster in 1993 as a result of a Court Order related 
to adjudication of the groundwater basin. As the Watermaster, the MWA serves as the 
wholesaler of imported water received from the State Water Project (SWP) and manages the 
groundwater basins. An Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP) was prepared in June 2016, 
to ensure an adequate and reliable level of water services and supply would be available to meet 
the needs of its customers during average, single-dry, and multiple-dry years.  
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The MWA manages the local groundwater supply to ensure its reliability during droughts and 
shortages. MWA is contracted with the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) for 
delivery of SWP water, but the variability in SWP supplies affects the ability of MWA to meet the 
overall recharge water supply needs for their service area. According to the MWA, it is assumed 
that local supply sources will remain constant during dry weather years. Since annual 
fluctuations in natural surface flows do not impact the long-term sustainability of the groundwater 
basins, MWA assumes that the natural supply is 100 percent available in single-dry year and 
multiple-dry year conditions.  

The MWA Reliability Projections for a Normal Year in 2035 indicates a surplus of supply over 
demand at 9,309 acre-feet per year (AFY). The MWA Reliability Projection for a Single Dry Year 
in 2035 indicates no surplus but supplies meet projected demands. The MWA Reliability 
Projections for Multiple Dry Years in 2035 also show supplies meet demands with no surplus. 
MWA estimates that the demands will increase by 10 percent during single-dry year and multi-
year periods. The UWMP finds that MWA can meet 100 percent of their service area demands 
through 2035 in single-dry years and multiple-dry year periods with consistent local sources, 
SWP banking, and supply enhancement projects. 

Additionally, the UWMP shows both the Projected Water Supply and the Demand for Single Dry 
Water Year is projected at 5,864 AFY in 2035 and both projections remain consistently at 5,864 
AFY for Dry Years and every multiple-dry year supply thereafter.  

A Preliminary Water Quality Management Plan (PWQMP), dated March 12, 2020, was 
completed by W&W Land Design Consultants for the Project Site (available at the County offices 
for review). Development of the Proposed Project would result in new impervious surfaces on-
site. However, the Proposed Project includes a detention basin that would allow for infiltration of 
runoff from impervious surfaces. The basin and sump pump will remain for the Proposed 
Project’s use. Current site soil conditions show no infiltration rate, and therefore the sump pump 
design is necessary to meet the WQMP design guideline. 

 
The Proposed Project is not expected to substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere 
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume 
or a lowering of the local groundwater table level. The Proposed Project would be served by an 
existing water purveyor (MWA) that has indicated that there is sufficient capacity in the existing 
water system to serve the anticipated needs of the Proposed Project for multiple dry year 
scenarios. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no 
mitigation measures are required.  
 

c) i) Less than Significant Impact;  
Erosion is the wearing away of the ground surface as a result of the movement of 
wind or water, and sedimentation is the accumulation of soil and other matter 
transported from the land by wind or water. As mentioned in Section VII, response 
(b) of this Initial Study, erosion of soil could occur due to a storm event. Thus, the 
Proposed Project is subject to the requirements of the State Water Resources 
Control Board General Permit for Discharges of Storm Water Associated with 
Construction Activity. The Construction General Permit requires the development 
and implementation of a Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan (SWPPP). The 
SWPPP must list Best Management Practices (BMPs) to avoid and minimize soil 
erosion. Adherence to BMPs is anticipated to ensure that the Proposed Project does 
not result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil. Therefore, no significant 
adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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 ii)   

iii)  

 Less than Significant Impact. The existing site sheet flow drains from 

southeast to northwest. Run-off from the existing drainage management area (DMA) 
will drain to a proposed bioretention basin on the northwest corner of the Project 
Site. The existing catch basin/sump pump inside the bioretention basin will serve as 
an overflow system for the bioretention system. The proposed site design will 
provide a more impervious area than that of existing site conditions so the necessary 
water quality basin will be implemented to mitigate additional runoff created by the 
proposed design. The on-site storm drain will be considered private and will be the 
responsibility of the owner. Best management practices (BMPs) are listed in the 
PWQMP for the Proposed Project and shall be implemented throughout 
construction and operation of the Proposed Project. Therefore, no significant 
adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are 
required. 

  

 iv) Less than Significant Impact. As identified on the San Bernardino County 

FEMA Flood Hazard Areas on flood map 06071C3825H, the Project Site occurs in 
an area identified as Zone D, which includes areas where flood hazards are 
undetermined but possible. Development of the Project would not impede or redirect 
flood flows. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated 

and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

 

d) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site would not be subject to inundation by 

seiche, tsunami, or mudflow. Furthermore, the Project Site lies inland within the Mojave Desert 
and is not adjacent to any marine or inland water bodies. Therefore, no impacts are identified or 
anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

  

e) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would not otherwise substantially 

degrade water quality as appropriate measures relating to water quality protection.  Appropriate 
BMPs will be reviewed and approved by the County and RWQCB has discussed above. 
Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
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XI. LAND USE AND PLANNING - Would the project:  

      
a) Physically divide an established community?     
      

b) Cause a significant environmental impact due 
to a conflict with any land use plan, policy, or 
regulation adopted for the purpose of avoiding 
or mitigating an environmental effect? 

    

      
SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

a) No Impact. The Project Site is currently developed and in use. The physical division of an 

established community is typically associated with construction of a linear feature, such as a 
major highway or railroad tracks, or removal of a means of access, such as a local road or 
bridge, which would impair mobility in an existing community or between a community and an 
outlying area. The Proposed Project includes a Gas Station and Convenience Store and the 
Project Site is generally surrounded by similar development and vacant undeveloped land. As 
such, the Proposed Project would serve the established community and does not have the 
potential to physically divide it. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
 
 

b) No Impact.  
 
The Proposed Project includes the development of a Gas Station and Convenience Store. The 
Project Site has a current land use zoning of Rural Commercial. The land use zoning for the 
Proposed Project complies with General Plan allowable land uses. Therefore, the Proposed 
Project would not conflict with any land use plan, policy or regulation. No impacts are identified 
or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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No 
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XII. MINERAL RESOURCES - Would the project:      

      
a) Result in the loss of availability of a known 

mineral resource that will be of value to the 
region and the residents of the state? 

    

b) Result in the loss of availability of a locally 
important mineral resource recovery site 
delineated on a local general plan, specific plan 
or other land use plan? 

    

 

SUBSTANTIATION: (Check  if project is located within the Mineral Resource Zone 
Overlay):  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

a), b) No Impact. According to the California Department of Conservation California Geological 

Survey Interactive Web Maps, using the Data Viewer for the layer “Mineral Land Classification 
Maps (SMARA Study Areas)”, the Project Site does not occur in an area known to contain mineral 
resources. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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Less than 
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No 
Impact 

XIII.    NOISE - Would the project result in: 
 

      
a) Generation of a substantial temporary or 

permanent increase in ambient noise levels in 
the vicinity of the project in excess of standards 
established in the local general plan or noise 
ordinance, or applicable standards of other 
agencies? 

    

      
b) Generation of excessive groundborne vibration 

or groundborne noise levels? 
    

      
c) For a project located within the vicinity of a 

private airstrip or an airport land use plan or, 
where such a plan has not been adopted, 
within two miles of a public airport or public use 
airport, would the Project expose people 
residing or working in the project area to 
excessive noise levels? 
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SUBSTANTIATION: (Check if the project is located in the Noise Hazard Overlay District 
 or is subject to severe noise levels according to the General Plan 

Noise Element ):  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

a) Less than Significant Impact. A Noise Evaluation, dated February 7, 2020, was 

completed by Ganddini Group (Ganddini) for the Proposed Project (available at the County offices 
for review). Exterior noise sources associated with the project would include rooftop air 
conditioning units, a drive-thru speakerphone, a drive-through queue line, gasoline service station 
activities, loading/unloading of delivery vehicles, and typical parking lot noise. With the exception 
of heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC), these typical commercial and parking lot 
noise sources are expected to occur for less than a minute at a time. The HVAC is expected to 
be in operation during business hours. Noise associated with parking lots includes, but is not 
limited to idling cars/trucks, trucks diesel engines, exhaust systems, trailer coupling, air brakes, 
warning signal, doors closing, and starting engine noise. The Proposed Project includes 38 
parking spaces (this includes 28 parking spaces within the gas station canopy and one 
loading/unloading space).  

Noise sources associated with the drive-through include the drive-through speaker and vehicles 
waiting in the queue line. The drive-through speaker is located along the western side of the 
proposed building. Noise associated with drive-thru speakers vary as they are adjustable and can 
be set to be just above the ambient noise levels. Vehicles waiting in the drive-through queue line 
would also include noise sources such as idling engines, conversation and amplified music.  

Indoor activities associated with the proposed project would not be readily audible outside or at 
nearby receptors. 

The Proposed Project is a commercial building and therefore is considered to be a fixed/stationary 
noise source. The proposed building would shield land uses to the east from noise associated 
with the drive-through speaker. Furthermore, the distance from the Project Site to the commercial 
uses to the south would aid in reducing noise exposure. This is due to the ATSF railroad line and 
Twenty Mule Road (Old State Route 58) being located in between the Project Site and the majority 
of the commercial uses to the south. No other structures or obstacles are identified that would 
reduce noise exposure from the Project Site. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are 
identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 

b) Less than Significant Impact. Groundborne vibration and groundborne noise could 

originate from earth movement activities during the construction phase of the Proposed Project. 
Ground-borne vibration levels resulting from construction activities occurring at the Project Site 
would be temporary and construction activities would generate low levels of ground-borne 
vibration within the Project Site including grading. Therefore, the vibration impacts due to project 
construction are anticipated to result in less than significant impacts regarding exposure of 
persons to or generation of excessive groundborne vibration or groundborne noise levels. No 
significant adverse impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are 
required. 

 

  

c) No Impact. According to the San Bernardino County Hazard Overlay Map EHFHB (Kramer 

Junction), the Project Site is not within an Airport Safety Review Area. The nearest airport to the 
Project Site is the Edwards Air Force Base (Edwards AFB), which is approximately 22 miles 
southwest of the site. Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

XIV. POPULATION AND HOUSING - Would the project:  

      
a) Induce substantial unplanned population 

growth in an area, either directly (for 
example, by proposing new homes and 
businesses) or indirectly (for example, 
through extension of roads or other 
infrastructure)? 

    

      
b) Displace substantial numbers of existing 

people or housing, necessitating the 
construction of replacement housing 
elsewhere? 

    

      
SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials. 

  

a) Less than Significant Impact. Construction activities on-site would be short-term and 

would not attract new employees to the area. The Proposed Project includes the operation of a 
Gas Station and Convenience Store with a drive thru. The employment generated by the 
Proposed Project would be filled from the local area and would not result in population growth. 
Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
 

 

 

b) Less than Significant Impact.  
The Project Site contains five existing structures, of which one is an occupied residence. All 
structures will be demolished as part of the Proposed Project construction activities. However 
since only one residence is occupied, development of the Proposed Project would not 
necessitate  the construction of replacement housing due to displacement of substantial numbers 
of people or existing housing. Furthermore, the Project Site occurs in the Rural Commercial (CR) 
zoning land use designation which allows for development of retail trade and personal services, 
repair services, lodging services, recreation and entertainment services, transportation services, 
and similar and compatible uses. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

XV.      PUBLIC SERVICES 
 

a) Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically 
altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant 
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times 
or other performance objectives for any of the public services: 

 Fire Protection?     

 Police Protection?     

 Schools?     

 Parks?     

 Other Public Facilities?     
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SUBSTANTIATION: 
San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

a) Fire Protection? Less than Significant Impact.  
The nearest fire service station is the San Bernardino County Fire Station 4, approximately 27.3 
miles south of the Project Site. The Project Site does not occur in an area known to have wildfire 
risks or in a Fire Safety Area. The current conditions of the Project Site include five existing 
structures, two of which are still in use, which would be replaced by the proposed development 
of a Gas Station and Convenience Store with a drive thru. Thus, service demands for the Project 
Site would not significantly increase. The County protects its residents and visitors from injury 
and loss of life and protect property from fires through the continued improvement of existing Fire 
Department facilities and the creation of new facilities, but also through the improvement of 
related infrastructure that is necessary for the provision of fire service delivery such as water 
systems and transportation networks. Comprehensive safety measures that comply with federal, 
state, and local worker safety and fire protection codes and regulations would be implemented 
to minimize the potential for fires to occur during construction or operations. The Proposed 
Project would be required to comply with County fire suppression standards and adequate fire 
access and pay required development fees. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are 
identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required.   
 

Police Protection? Less than Significant Impact.  
Kramer Junction and other unincorporated portions of the County are served by the San 
Bernardino County Sheriff’s Department (SBCSD) for police protection. The nearest police 
services to the Project Site are approximately 30 miles from the site; the Sheriff – Barstow Station 
to the southeast and the Victor Valley Sherriff’s Station to the south. The SBCSD reviews staffing 
needs on a yearly basis and adjusts service levels as needed to maintain an adequate level of 
public protection. Additionally, developer impact fees are collected at the time of building permits 
issuance to offset project impacts. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

Schools? Less than Significant Impact.  
The nearest school to the Project Site occurs almost seven miles to the west at 12444 Roberts 
Avenue in Boron, California. The Proposed Project would require an estimated 12 new 
employees and therefore would not result in a significant increase in population growth or 
generation of new students within the area as the new employees would likely come from within 
the local area. With the collection of development impact fees, impacts related to school facilities 
are expected to be less than significant and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

Parks? No Impact.  
The Proposed Project would not induce residential development nor significantly increase the 
use of existing neighborhood and regional parks or other recreational facilities, such that 
substantial physical deterioration of any facilities would result. Operation of the Proposed Project 
would place no demands on parks because it would not involve the construction of housing and 
would not involve the introduction of a temporary or permanent human population into the area. 
Therefore, no impacts are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

Other Public Facilities? No Impact.  
The Proposed Project would not result in an increased residential population or a significant 
increase in the work force. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not adversely affect 
other public facilities or require the construction of new or modified facilities. Therefore, no 
impacts are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation measure is required. 
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Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with 
Mitigation 

Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

XVI. RECREATION      

      
a) Would the project increase the use of existing 

neighborhood and regional parks or other 
recreational facilities such that substantial 
physical deterioration of the facility will occur or 
be accelerated? 

    

      
b) Does the project include recreational facilities 

or require the construction or expansion of 
recreational facilities which might have an 
adverse physical effect on the environment? 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

  

a), b) Less than Significant Impact. The Proposed Project would not increase the use of existing 

neighborhood or regional parks, or other recreational facilities such that substantial physical deterioration 
of the facilities would occur or be accelerated. No new recreational facilities would be constructed as part 
of the Proposed Project and no population growth is anticipated. The Project Proponent would be required 
to pay local impact fees to offset impacts. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

 

 
  



Initial Study PROJ-2019-00052    
APN: 0492-191-04  
June 2020 

 

Page 49 of 65 

 

  
Issues 

Potentially 
Significant 

Impact 

Less than 
Significant 

with Mitigation 
Incorporated 

Less than 
Significant 

No 
Impact 

XVII. TRANSPORTATION – Would the project:     

      

a) Conflict with a program plan, ordinance or 
policy addressing the circulation system, 
including transit, roadway, bicycle and 
pedestrian facilities? 

    

      

b) Would the project conflict or be inconsistent 
with CEQA Guidelines section 15064.3 
subdivision (b)? 

    

      
c) Substantially increase hazards due to a 

geometric design feature (e.g., sharp curves 
or dangerous intersections) or incompatible 
uses (e.g., farm equipment)? 

    

      

d) Result in inadequate emergency access?     
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SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

a) Less than Significant Impact. A Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA) (available at County offices 

for review), dated March 30, 2020, was completed by Ganddini Group, Inc., to assess impacts 
from the Proposed Project related to traffic. Regional access to the project area is provided by 
the US-395 Highway north and south of the Project Site and SR-58 State Route east and west 
of the Project Site. The key east- west roadway providing local circulation is Twenty Mule Team 
Road (old SR-58). US-395 is a two-lane undivided highway classified as a Major Highway on 
the General Plan Circulation Element. I-10 Highway access is provided at grade interchanges 
north and south of the elevated SR-58 State Route. SR-58 is a four-lane divided highway 
classified as a Major Highway east of US-395 and as a State Highway west of US-395 on the 
General Plan Circulation Element. SR-58 State Route access is provided at grade interchanges 
north and south of the elevated SR-58 State Route. Twenty Mule Team Road is a two-lane 
undivided roadway east and west of a four-lane divided roadway segment at the intersection of 
US-395. Until recently this was the alignment of the old-SR-58 and was classified as a Major 
Highway east of US-395 and as a State Highway west of US-395 on the San Bernardino County 
General Plan Circulation Element.  
 
The Transportation & Mobility Element of the Countywide Plan (CWP) includes policy maps for 
the Transit Network (TM-2), Mobility Focus Area (TM-3), Bicycle and Pedestrian Planning (TM-
4), Goods Movement (TM-5), and Airports (TM-6). The Project Site is outside of a community 
planning area; however, US-395 and SR-58 are shown as Major Highway and State Highway 
on the regional county roadway network. The Project Site is north of the Victor Valley Transit 
Authority area and there currently are no transit routes. The Project Site is not within a defined 
Focus Area, but this location is shown for commercial land use development. There currently 
are no planned bicycle routes for this area of the county. US-395 and SR-58 are shown as 
federal and state truck routes for regional county-wide movement of goods. On-street parking is 
generally prohibited in the project area. Bicycle facilities are not provided and pedestrian 
sidewalks are currently not provided along the roadways adjacent to the Project Site. Therefore, 
no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are 
required. 
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b) Less than Significant Impact. The TIA was prepared in accordance with procedures 

outlined in the Institute of Transportation Engineers Trip Generation Handbook (3rd Edition, 
2017) and County of San Bernardino/California Department of Transportation’s Transportation 
Impact Study Guidelines. Traffic operations of roadway facilities are described using the term 
“Level of Service” (LOS). LOS is used to qualitatively describe the performance of a roadway 
facility, ranging from LOS A (free-flow conditions) to LOS F (extreme congestion and system 
failure). Intersection delay analysis was performed using the Vistro (Version 6.00-00) software. 
The intersection LOS analysis has been performed in accordance with Appendix B of the San 
Bernardino County Congestion Management Program, including minimum phase times, lost 
time, and saturation flow rates. The County of San Bernardino has established a LOS D as the 
minimum LOS for all roadways/intersections within the County. Therefore, any intersection 
operating at LOS E or F will be considered deficient for the purpose of the TIA.  
 
The Proposed Project is forecast to generate a total of approximately 6,072 gross daily trips, 
including 603 gross trips during the AM peak hour and 502 gross trips during the PM peak hour. 
A substantial portion of the project-generated retail trips come from pass-by trips. Therefore, the 
Proposed Project is forecast to result in a net increase of approximately 5,417 net daily trips, 
including 229 net trips during the AM peak hour and 221 net trips during the PM peak hour for 
the roadway network immediately outside the study area.  

The study area intersections included in the TIA are as follows: 

 US-395 (NS) at SR-58 Westbound Ramps (EW) 

 US-395 (NS) at SR-58 Eastbound Ramps (EW) 

 US-395 (NS) at Twenty Mule Team Road (old SR-58) (EW) 

 US-395 (NS) at Project South Access (EW) 
 

The following scenarios are evaluated during typical weekday AM and PM peak hour conditions: 

 Existing 

 Existing Plus Project 

 Opening Year (2021) Without Project  

 Opening Year (2021) With Project 

 Year 2040 Without Project  

 Year 2040 With Project 
 
Existing Conditions  
 
Current existing traffic conditions on the study area roadway segments are currently operating 
at an acceptable LOS based on the County’s planning level daily roadway capacity thresholds. 
As shown below in Table 6: 

 
 

Table 6 
Existing Intersection LOS 

 
# 

 
INTERSECTION 

Level of 
Service 

v/c 

1 US-395 Hwy (NS) at SR-58 
WB ramps (EW) 

B 0.182 

2 US-395 Hwy (NS) at SR-58 
EB ramps (EW) 

B 0.319 

3 US-395 Hwy (NS) at Twenty 
Mule Team Rd (EW) 

B 0.347 

v/c= volume to capacity ratio 
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Future Conditions 
 
Year 2040 forecasts have been determined using the San Bernardino Transportation Analysis 
Model (SBTAM) Year 2040 travel demand model plots. The study intersection LOS for Year 
2040 Without Project conditions are forecast to operate within acceptable LOS (C or better for 
County of San Bernardino and D or better for Caltrans) during the peak hours for Year 2040. 
The study intersection LOS for Year 2040 With Project conditions are forecast to operate within 
acceptable LOS (C or better for County of San Bernardino and D or better for Caltrans) during 
the peak hours for Year 2040. 

Table 7 
Year 2040 Intersection LOS 

 
As shown in Table 7, the project generated trips do not result in a significant impact to the study 
area intersections. The study area intersections are projected to operate at acceptable Levels 
of Service during the peak hours for Year 2040 without project traffic conditions. In addition, the 
study area intersections are projected to operate at acceptable Levels of Service during the peak 
hours for Year 2040 with project traffic conditions; the project generated trips would not result in 
a significant impact at the study area intersections. 

An analysis of the project impacts at County facilities in accordance with typical San Bernardino 
County Congestion Management Program (CMP) requirements concluded that based on the 
project trip assignment, the proposed project is forecast to contribute fewer than 50 (or more) 

weekday peak hour trips to a CMP‐monitored intersection or 100 (or more) weekday peak hour 
trips to a mainline freeway monitoring location. Therefore, a Congestion Management Program 
impact analysis is not required for this project. 

No significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are 
required. 

  
 
 

INTERSECTION 

2040 Without Project 2040 With Project  
 

Significant Impact? 
LOS LOS 

AM PM AM PM 

1 US-395 Hwy (NS) 
at SR-58 WB 
ramps (EW) 

 
B B 

 
B B 

 
No 

2 US-395 Hwy (NS) 
at SR-58 EB ramps 

(EW) 

 
B B 

 
C C 

 
No 

3 US-395 Hwy (NS) 
at Twenty Mule 
Team Rd (EW) 

 
A A 

 
A A 

 
No 

4 US-395 at Project 
South Access 

- - A A No 
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c), d) Less than Significant Impact.  
 
The Proposed Project will utilize the existing one left turn lane and one shared through and right 
turn lane at the existing driveway cut that aligns with the SR-58 eastbound ramps, install 
eastbound control, and construct the eastbound approach to provide access for outbound and 
inbound right turns. The Proposed Project will provide one additional access driveway on US-
395. The southern access on US-395 is proposed with inbound and outbound right turn only. 
The Proposed Project will comply with conditions established by the County of San Bernardino 
for standard development including the approval of the final grading, landscaping, and street 
improvement plans that demonstrate that sight distance standards are met in accordance with 
applicable County of San Bernardino/California Department of Transportation sight distance 
standards. Adequate storage capacity is forecast to be provided at the study area intersections 
with the addition of project-generated trips; therefore, no significant adverse impacts are 
identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required.  
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Less than 
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No 
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XVIII. TRIBAL CULTURAL RESOURCES  

a) Would the Project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal cultural 
resource, defined in Public Resources Code section 21074 as either a site, feature, place, 
cultural landscape that is geographically defined in terms of the size and scope of the 
landscape, sacred place, or object with cultural value to a California Native American tribe, and 
that is: 

i) Listed or eligible for listing in the California 
Register of Historical Resources, or in a local 
register of historical resources as defined in 
Public Resources Code section 5020.1(k), or 

     

ii) A resource determined by the lead agency, in 
its discretion and supported by substantial 
evidence, to be significant pursuant to criteria 
set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resources 
Code Section 5024.1. In applying the criteria 
set forth in subdivision (c) of Public Resource 
Code Section 5024.1, the lead agency shall 
consider the significance of the resource to a 
California Native American tribe? 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION:  

San Bernardino County General Plan, 2007; Cultural Historical Resources Information 
System (CHRIS), South Central Coast Information Center, California State University, 
Fullerton; Submitted Project Materials 

 
  

a), b) i)  

 ii) Less than Significant with Mitigation.  

As discussed in Section V of this document, an Archaeological Resource Assessment, 
completed by Rincon Consultants, Inc. (Rincon), concluded there were no resources on the 
Project Site or the vicinity that were eligible for listing in the California Register of Historical 
Resources. 

On December 24, 2019, Rincon contacted the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) 
and requested a search of the Sacred Lands File (SLF). The NAHC emailed a response on 
December 31, 2019 stating that the SLF search was returned with negative results. Outreach 
letters were sent to each Native American tribal contact and the responses are listed in Table 
2. Two Native American tribes responded to the outreach letters on January 9, 2020. Travis 
Armstrong, Morongo Band of Mission Indians Tribal Historic Preservation Officer responded 
stating that the tribe had no further comments. As the Lead Agency, San Bernardino County 
initiated the Assembly Bill 52 consultation on February 19, 2020.  Morongo Band of Mission 
Indians in their response to the County’s AB consultation process stated they had no further 
comments.  San Manuel Band of Mission Indians (SMBMI) in its response to the County’s AB 
52 consultation process indicated that “the proposed project area exists within Serrano 



Initial Study PROJ-2019-00052    
APN: 0492-191-04  
June 2020 

 

Page 55 of 65 

 

ancestral territory and, therefore, is of interest to the Tribe. However, due to the nature and 
location of the proposed project, and given the CRM Department’s present state of knowledge, 
SMBMI does not have any concerns with the project’s implementation, as planned, at this time. 
As a result, SMBMI requests that the following language be made a part of the 
project/permit/plan conditions”, see CUL 1-3.  

Based on completion of consultation under AB 52 with interested tribes, final recommendations 
shall be incorporated into the Project’s Conditions of Approval. 

 

Mitigation Measure TCR-1: The San Bernardino Band of Mission Indians Cultural Resources 

Department (SMBMI) shall be contacted, as detailed in CR-1, of any pre-contact cultural 
resources discovered during project implementation, and be provided information regarding 
the nature of the find, so as to provide Tribal input with regards to significance and treatment. 
Should the find be deemed significant, as defined by CEQA (as amended, 2015), a cultural 
resources Monitoring and Treatment Plan shall be created by the archaeologist, in coordination 
with SMBMI, and all subsequent finds shall be subject to this Plan. This Plan shall allow for a 
monitor to be present that represents SMBMI for the remainder of the project, should SMBMI 
elect to place a monitor on-site.  

 

Mitigation Measure TCR-2: Any and all archaeological/cultural documents created as part of 

the project (isolated records, site records, survey reports, testing reports, etc.) shall be supplied 
to the applicant and Lead Agency for dissemination to SMBMI. The Lead Agency and/or 
applicant shall, in good faith, consult with SMBMI throughout the life of the project.  
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XIX. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS - Would the project: 

      
a) Require or result in the relocation or 

construction of new or expanded water, 
wastewater treatment or storm water 
drainage, electric power, natural gas, or 
telecommunications facilities, the 
construction or relocation of which could 
cause significant environmental effects? 

    

      
b) Have sufficient water supplies available to 

serve the Project and reasonably 
foreseeable future development during 
normal, dry and multiple dry years? 

    

      

c) Result in a determination by the wastewater 
treatment provider which serves or may 
serve the Project that it has adequate 
capacity to serve the Project’s projected 
demand in addition to the provider’s existing 
commitments? 

    

      

d) Generate solid waste in excess of state or 
local standards, or in excess of the capacity 
of local infrastructure, or otherwise impair 
the attainment of solid waste reduction 
goals? 

    

      

e) Comply with federal, state, and local 
management and reduction statutes and 
regulations related to solid waste? 

    

 
SUBSTANTIATION:  

County of San Bernardino General Plan 2007; Submitted Project Materials 
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a), b) Less than Significant Impact.  
The Proposed Project would connect to existing water services that are currently utilized for the 
uses on presently on the Project Site. The Project Proponent submitted an Adequate Service 
Certification for Private Water Service to connect to the existing water services. Upon approval 
of the certification, the Proposed Project would not pose significant impacts to the depletion of 
public water supplies. 
 
The Project Site is serviced by Southern California Edison (SCE), which provides the electrical 
service to the project area. The Proposed Project will receive electrical power by connecting to 
SCE’s existing power lines along Baldy Mesa Road, east of the Project Site. The increased 
demand is expected to be sufficiently served by the existing SCE electrical facilities. Total 
electricity demand in SCE’s service area is estimated to increase by approximately 12,000 
Gigawatt hours between the years 2015 and 2026. The increase in electricity demand from the 
project would represent an insignificant percent of the overall demand in SCE’s service area.  
 
Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) provides natural gas service to the vicinity and 
the Project Site. Therefore, the Proposed Project will receive natural gas from the Southern 
California Gas Company by connecting to the existing line along Baldy Mesa Road, east of the 
Project Site. The existing SoCalGas facilities are expected to sufficiently serve the increased 
demand of natural gas. The commercial demand of natural gas is anticipated to decrease from 
approximately 81 billion cubic feet (bcf) to 65 bcf between the years 2015 to 2035. Therefore, the 
natural gas demand from the Proposed Project would represent an insignificant percentage to 
the overall demand in SoCalGas’ service area. The Proposed Project would not require the 
expansion or construction of new natural gas facilities. 
 
The Proposed Project does not require the construction of new electric power, natural gas or 
telecommunications facilities. The Project Site shall be serviced through existing Southern 
California Edison and SoCal Gas facilities, which are expected to meet the needs of the Proposed 
Project. Furthermore, the Proposed Project is expected to have sufficient water supply available 
to serve the Project. 
 
The MWA's boundaries encompass approximately 4,900 square miles of the High Desert in San 
Bernardino County. As a state water contractor, the MWA is entitled to receive an annual 
allotment of up to 85,800 acre-feet of water from the State Water Project (SWP) via the California 
Aqueduct. Nearly all the water supplied to businesses, homes, and farms throughout the High 
Desert is pumped from groundwater. Production wells exist throughout the region, owned by a 
multitude of water users from homeowners with domestic wells to large water districts, with some 
wells pumping millions of gallons every day. The Mojave River is the primary source of recharge 
to groundwater.  On average, about 54,000 acre-feet of water enters groundwater basins within 
the MWA.  Most of the natural water flows entering local aquifers originate in the San Bernardino 
Mountains and reach the Mojave River in the form of runoff from rainfall or snowmelt.  
 
Although the area receives substantial natural inflows of water, the High Desert region has been 
in overdraft for decades. Thus, more water is pumped from groundwater basins than what goes 
in. To make up the difference, the MWA is using SWP resources, delivering water from the SWP 
to groundwater recharge sites throughout the region to supplement natural water supplies. 
The MWA currently has access to an average of 50,000 acre-feet per year in water supplies from 
the SWP. The SWP is a water storage and delivery system of reservoirs, aqueducts, power plants 
and pumping plants extending more than 700 miles. The SWP was designed to deliver nearly 
4.2 million acre-feet of water per year. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or 
anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 
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c) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Proponent received an approved Adequate 

Service Certification for On-Site Sewage Disposal on November 15, 2019. Conditions of approval 
include submission of a Percolation Report for Environmental Health and Safety (EHS) to review 
and approve, and shall have the existing septic system on-site be certified by a qualified 
professional that the system functions properly, meets code, and has the capacity required for 
the Proposed Project. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and 
no mitigation measures are required. 
 

 

 

d) Less than Significant Impact. The Project Site is located approximately 31 miles 

northeast of the Barstow Landfill. The Barstow Landfill can accept a permitted maximum of 
1,500 tons/day. According to CalRecycle’s estimated solid waste generation rates for commercial 
development, the Proposed Project would generate approximately 10.53 pounds of solid waste 
per employee per day, or approximately 0.063 tons per day, which would equate to 0.0042 
percent of the permitted daily tonnage that can be accepted at the Barstow Landfill. Waste 
generated from the Proposed Project is not expected to significantly impact solid waste collection 
systems. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
 

 

e) Less than Significant Impact. The County of San Bernardino, Department of Public 

Works, Solid Waste Management Division reviews and approves all new construction projects 
which are required to submit a Construction and Demolition Solid Waste Management Plan 
(waste management plan). 
 
Effective January 1, 2011, the California Green Building Standards Code (CALGreen) requires 
all newly constructed buildings, including low-rise residential and most nonresidential commercial 
projects, to develop a waste management plan and divert a minimum of 50 percent of 
construction waste. This factor has been recently increased to 65 percent. 
 
A project’s waste management plan is to consist of two parts which are incorporated into the 
Conditions of Approval (COA’s) by the County of San Bernardino Planning and Building & Safety 
divisions. As part of the plan, projects are required to estimate the amount of tonnage to be 
disposed and diverted during construction. Additionally, projects must provide the amount of 
waste that will be diverted and disposed of. Disposal/diversion receipts or certifications are 
required as a part of that summary. Burrtec is the franchise waste hauler for the area.  
 
The mandatory requirement to prepare a Construction and Demolition Solid Waste Management 
Plan would ensure that impacts related to construction waste would be less than significant.  
 
The Proposed Project would comply with all federal, State, and local statutes and regulations 
related to solid waste. Solid waste produced during the construction phase or operational phase 
of the Proposed Project would be disposed of in accordance with all applicable statutes and 
regulations. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no 
mitigation measures are required. 
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XX. WILDFIRE: If located in or near state responsibility areas or lands classified as very 
high fire hazard severity zones, would the project: 

  

a) Substantially impair an adopted emergency 
response plan or emergency evacuation plan? 

    

      
b) Due to slope, prevailing winds, and other 

factors, exacerbate wildfire risks, and thereby 
expose project occupants to, pollutant 
concentrations from wildfire or the uncontrolled 
spread of a wildfire? 

    

      

c) Require the installation or maintenance of 
associated infrastructure (such as roads, fuel 
breaks, emergency water resources, power 
lines or other utilities) that may exacerbate fire 
risk or that may result in temporary or ongoing 
impacts to the environment? 

    

      
d) Expose people or structures to significant risks, 

including downslope or downstream flooding or 
landslides, as a result of runoff, post-fire slope 
instability, or drainage changes? 

    

      
SUBSTANTIATION: 

County of San Bernardino General Plan 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

 

a) 

 

 
Less than Significant Impact.  
The Project Site does not contain any emergency facilities; however, the Project Site is located 
south of the SR-58 and is on the west side of the US-395. Both State Routes are designated by 
the County of San Bernardino as evacuation routes in the desert region. The Office of 
Emergency Services (OES), County Fire Department shall be responsible for the continued 
update of emergency evacuation plans for wildland fire incidents as an extension of the 
agency’s responsibility for Hazard Mitigation Planning in San Bernardino County. OES shall 
update evacuation procedures in coordination with San Bernardino County and provide specific 
evacuation plans for the Desert Region where route planning, early warning and agency 
coordination is most critical in ensuring proper execution of successful evacuations. OES will 
monitor population growth and evaluate road capacities and hazard conditions along evacuation 
corridors to prepare contingency plans to correspond to the location, direction and rate of spread 
of wildland fires. The Proposed Project would comply with the policies within Goal S9 of the 
County of San Bernardino’s General Plan to ensure impacts to the County’s emergency 
evacuation plan are reduced to a less than significant level. Therefore, no significant adverse 
impacts are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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b), d) No Impact.  

The Project Site is not located within a Fire Hazard Area. The Project Site is currently developed, 
but the surrounding landscape outside of a 0.5-mile radius of the Project Site consists of mostly 
vacant land. Due to the lack of wildfire fuel factors within the Project Area and on the Project 
Site, the risk of wildfire is less than significant. The Proposed Project shall comply with 
applicable standards required by the responsible Fire Authority. Furthermore, the Project Site 
is not located within a 100-year FEMA Flood Zone Area and there are no dams, reservoirs, or 
large water bodies near the Project Site, as shown in the FEMA Flood Map. The Proposed 
Project is not anticipated to exacerbate wildfire risks, thereby exposing project occupants to 
pollutant concentrations from a wildfire or the uncontrolled spread of a wildfire. Therefore, no 
impacts are identified or are anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

 

 

c) No Impact. Implementation of the Proposed Project would not require additional installation 

of utility infrastructure. The Project Site is currently developed and in use and utilizes the 
existing surrounding utility infrastructure, as will the Proposed Project. Therefore, no impacts 
are identified or anticipated and no mitigation measures are required. 
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XXI. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF 
SIGNIFICANCE:  

    

      
a) Does the project have the potential to 

substantially degrade the quality of the 
environment, substantially reduce the habitat of 
a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, 
threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, substantially reduce the number or 
restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant 
or animal or eliminate important examples of 
the major periods of California history or 
prehistory? 

    

      
b) Does the project have impacts that are 

individually limited, but cumulatively 
considerable? (“Cumulatively considerable” 
means that the incremental effects of a project 
are considerable when viewed in connection 
with the effects of past projects, the effects of 
other current projects, and the effects of 
probable future projects)? 

    

      

c) Does the project have environmental effects, 
which would cause substantial adverse effects 
on human beings, either directly or indirectly? 

    

______________________________________________________________________ 
SUBSTANTIATION: 
County of San Bernardino General Plan 2007; Submitted Project Materials 

 

a) 

 
 
Less than Significant Impact. The General Biological Resources Assessment prepared 

for the Project Site concluded that there are no direct, indirect, or cumulative impacts. Therefore, 
the Proposed Project is not anticipated to have the potential to significantly degrade the overall 
quality of the region’s environment, or substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, 
cause a fish or wildlife population or drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a 
plant or animal community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant 
or animal. Potential impacts to cultural resources were identified in the Archaeological Resource 
Assessment prepared for the Proposed Project. As discussed in this Initial Study, all direct, 
indirect, and cumulative can be reduced to a less than significant level with implementation of 
Mitigation Measures CR-1, CR-2, CTR-1, CTR-2, CTR-3 and GEO-1. Adherence to mitigation 
measures as presented in this Initial Study would ensure that important examples of the major 
periods of California history or prehistory are not eliminated as a result of the Proposed Project. 
Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or anticipated, and no mitigation 
measures are required. 
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b) Less than Significant Impact. Cumulative impacts are defined as two or more individual 

affects that, when considered together, are considerable or that compound or increase other 
environmental impacts. The cumulative impact from several projects is the change in the 
environment that results from the incremental impact of the development when added to the impacts 
of other closely related past, present, and reasonably foreseeable or probable future developments. 
Cumulative impacts can result from individually minor, but collectively significant, developments 
taking place over a period. The CEQA Guidelines, Section 15130 (a) and (b), states: 

 
(a) Cumulative impacts shall be discussed when the project’s incremental effect is 

cumulatively considerable. 
 
(b) The discussion of cumulative impacts shall reflect the severity of the impacts and 

their likelihood of occurrence, but the discussion need not provide as great detail 
as is provided of the effects attributable to the project. The discussion should be 
guided by the standards of practicality and reasonableness. 

 
Impacts associated with the Proposed Project would not be considered individually or 
cumulatively adverse or considerable. Impacts identified in this Initial Study can be reduced to a 
less than significant impact. Therefore, no significant adverse impacts are identified or are 
anticipated, and no mitigation measures are required. 

 

 

 

c) Less than Significant Impact. The incorporation of design measures, County of San 

Bernardino policies, standards, and guidelines and proposed mitigation measures as identified 
within this Initial Study would ensure that the Proposed Project would have no substantial 
adverse effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly on an individual or cumulative basis.    
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XVIII MITIGATION MEASURES. 
 
(Any mitigation measures which are not ‘self-monitoring’ shall have a Mitigation Monitoring and 
Reporting Program prepared and adopted at the time of project approval).  
 
 
Mitigation Measure CR-1: In the event that cultural resources are discovered during project activities, 

all work in the immediate vicinity of the find (within a 60-foot buffer) shall cease and a qualified 
archaeologist meeting Secretary of Interior standards shall be hired to assess the find. Work on the other 
portions of the project outside of the buffered area may continue during this assessment period. 
Additionally, the San Manuel Band of Mission Indians Cultural Resources Department (SMBMI) shall be 
contacted, as detailed within TCR-1, regarding any pre-contact finds and be provided information after 
the archaeologist makes his/her initial assessment of the nature of the find, so as to provide Tribal input 
with regards to significance and treatment. 
 

Mitigation Measure CR-2: If significant pre-contact cultural resources, as defined by CEQA (as 

amended, 2015), are discovered and avoidance cannot be ensured, the archaeologist shall develop a 
Monitoring and Treatment Plan, the drafts of which shall be provided to SMBMI for review and comment, 
as detailed within TCR-1. The archaeologist shall monitor the remainder of the project and implement the 
Plan accordingly. 
 
Mitigation Measure CR-3: 3. If human remains or funerary objects  are encountered during any activities 

associated with the project, work in the immediate vicinity (within a 100-foot buffer of the find) shall cease 
and the County Coroner shall be contacted pursuant to State Health and Safety Code §7050.5 and that 
code enforced for the duration of the project. 
 
Mitigation Measure GEO-1: If encountered, all identified and/or recovered paleontological/fossil 
specimens must be professionally researched, analyzed, reported, and curated in accordance with the 
San Bernardino County Museum policies and guidelines. 

 

Mitigation Measure TCR-1: The San Bernardino Band of Mission Indians Cultural Resources Department 

(SMBMI) shall be contacted, as detailed in CR-1, of any pre-contact cultural resources discovered during 
project implementation, and be provided information regarding the nature of the find, so as to provide Tribal 
input with regards to significance and treatment. Should the find be deemed significant, as defined by CEQA 
(as amended, 2015), a cultural resources Monitoring and Treatment Plan shall be created by the 
archaeologist, in coordination with SMBMI, and all subsequent finds shall be subject to this Plan. This Plan 
shall allow for a monitor to be present that represents SMBMI for the remainder of the project, should 
SMBMI elect to place a monitor on-site.  

Mitigation Measure TCR-2: Any and all archaeological/cultural documents created as part of the project 

(isolated records, site records, survey reports, testing reports, etc.) shall be supplied to the applicant and 
Lead Agency for dissemination to SMBMI. The Lead Agency and/or applicant shall, in good faith, consult 
with SMBMI throughout the life of the project.  
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